COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Public Utility Commission ,
October 18, 2006

SUBJECT: C-20054919, C-20054746, C-20055371 — Neil R. Rahn, David
Singerling, et al. v. PA-American Water Co., Township of Spring, and
-~ Wilson School District v. PA- American Water Co;

TO: James J. McNulty :
' Secretary ‘ , |
God) oo DOCUMENT

FROM: Ch‘en?t%r' . DY, Di
‘ Officd & LN A ssi

Pursuant to the requirements of Act 294, (66 Pa. C.S. §332(h)), Vice

Chairman Cawley and Commissioner Pizzingrilli have requested full review of the

Administrative Law Judge's Initial Decision in the above captioned proceeding. The

second request for review was dated October 17, 2006.

Please notify the Office of Administrative Law Judge to prepare the case

~ for consideration at a future Public Meeting,
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Act 294

Case Identification: C-20054919, C-20054746, C-20055371;

Neil R. Rahn, David Singerling, et al. v.
PA-American Water Co., Township of
Spring, and Wilson School District v. PA-
American Water Co.
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I want full Commiggion review of this decision.

Commiasioner Date

I do not want full Commission review of this decision.

Commisgioneay

Date
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.y ~ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
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October 24, 2006

James J. McNulty, Secretary
PA Public Utility Commission

(ﬁfpmmcmwga[th Keys;one Bldg. | | D QQ U M E N T

400 Nonh Street

Harrisburg, PA I7‘12(1’ | | ' F QLD E R

RE.  Spring Township v.
Pennsylvania Amierican Water Company
Docket No. C-20054746

Neil R Rahn and David Singerling ~ v.
Pennsylvania-American Water Company
Docket No. C-20054919

Wilson Scheol District v, ;
Pennsylvania American Water Company
Daocket No. C-20055371
Dear Secretary McNulty:
Enclosed please find for filing an origimal and nine (Y] copies of the Excepticns
on behalf of Roberto Soto and Anna K. Stubenrauch-Soto, formal complainants in the above-

captioned proceeding,

Copies have been served upon all parties of record as shown on the attached
Certficate of Service.

Smccre

Dmnnel‘ Dusman O
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate ‘ rgbb
Attomey 1.D. # 38308 27 @
N S ~ Tal D
DDusman¥ipaoca.ory s Syt O
LR
: . «.{3‘5‘ Y
Enclosures ' NN " 455
¢ Hom. Wayne L. Weismandel, ALJ , ,g\\“ R A Y
All parties of record ' ~ oP N
£6761 doe, HDED ~ , < {1 st

‘ 555 Wainut Street, stn Fioor, Forum Place ; ‘ ‘
7 \ \ 11 Harmisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923 :
A {717) 783-5048 ‘ ' , FAX {717} 783-7152
. B00-684-6560 (in PA only} - - consumer@pancs.ong




Exceptions of Complainant Roberto Soto and Anna K. Stubenrach-Soto
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1 am completely unsatisfied with the ruling that was made. [ can’t believe what little we
were asking to have done could not be granted. 1do not understand how someone could
conctude that one and a hall million gallons of water relegsed through a water main break
could not cause substantial damaged beneath the surface. Especially for those of us who
reside 50 close to Ground Zero. 1 will use that term only because | am sure at some
point someone will get hurt. Aner every heavy rain. [ listen to the sump pump run, and
‘wonder where the next weak spot will open. 1 just hope it doesn’t happen when the kids
are riding their bicycles, or scooter, or walking to school. Itis completely appalling!
But, 1 guess someone has to get hurt before anything is done, and why not put it on the
little guy who has to work. just to pay the bills. or mavhe the senior citizens who live on a
fixed income. [ just don’t get it.
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We recently had vet another weak spot open, by the sidewalk which the children use to
walk to school. Please explain to me, what happens when someone gets hurt?

 PLEASE RECONSIDER.

- Regards,

Ait _fit |
(o K e Dt

Roberto Soto

Anna K Stubenrauch-Soto
3130 South Wagner Circle
Reading, PA 19608
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: - Spring Township
| v

Pennsylvania American Water Company

Neil R Rahn and David Singerling, et al.
v,
Pennsylvania-American Water Company

Wilson School District
v.
Pennsylvania American Water Company
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Docket No. C-20054919

Docket No. C-20055371

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document,

Exceptions on behalf of Roberto Soto and Anna K.

Stubenrauch-Soto, upon parties of record in

this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by

a participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below:

Dated this 24" day of October, 2006,

SERVICE FIRST CLASS MAIL. POSTAGE PREPAID

Seth A. Mendelsohn, Esq.

Pennsylvania American Water Company
800 West Hersheypark Drive

Hershey, PA 17033

Harry D. McMunigal, Esq.

Bingaman, Hess, Coblents & Bell, P.C.
- Treeview Corporate Center

2 Meridun Bivd,, Suite 100

Wyomissing, PA 19610

Nancy E. Longo, Esq.
Mark M. Bridge, Esq. PC
101 E. Lancaster Avenue
Suite 304

Wayne, PA 19382




Neil Rahn

Stonegate Community

Wagner Farms Homeowners Association
3119 S Wagner Circle

Sinking Spring, PA 19608

Kenneth Zielonis, Esq.

Law Office of Kenneth Zieloms, Esq.
1786 Autumnwood Drive
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Roberto Sptp ~

Anna K. Stubenrauch-Soto
3130 South Wagner Corcle
Reading, PA 19608 ‘

Joan E. London, Esq.
Kozloff Stoudt

2640 Westview Drive

B O. Box 6236
Wyonussing, PA 19610

Dianne E. Dusman

Sentor Assistant Consumer Advocate
Attorney 1.D. # 38308
ddusman@paoca.ory

Counsel for
- Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street 5th Floor, Forum Place

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048

David Singerling

Stonegate Community

Wagner Farms Homeowners Association
3128 S. Wagner Circle

‘Sinking Spring, PA 19608
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555 Wainut Street, 5th Floor. Forum Piace
Harmisburg, Pednsyivania 17104-1623

IRWINA POPOWSKY {717) 783-5048 ' FAX (717) 183-7152
Consumer Advocate : - 800-684-8560 (i PA only) carsumer@pacca.org
October 24, 2006

James J. McNulty, Secretary
PA Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Bldg,.
400 North Street ;
Harrisburg, PA 17120

| RE:  Spring Township V. ’
v iy ; Pernsylvania Amern Water C any
DOCUMENT Docket No. 20054746
| F OLDER Neil R Rahn and David Singerling v,

Pennsylvaniz-American Water Company
Docket No. C-20054919

Wilson School District v,
Pennsylvania Amertcan Water Company
Docket No. C-20055371

Dear Secretary McNulty:

Enclosed please find for filing an original and nine (9) copies of the Office of
Consumer Advocate’s Exceptions in the above-captioned proceeding,

Copies have been served upon all parties of record as shown on the attached
Certificate of Service. ' ‘

“Sincerely,
Dianne E. Dusman : , 2
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 9 N
Attorney LD, # 38308 - S &’
DDusman(g paoca.ors : NN
Rk S 3
[T P cen %“{} \Q" /7
Enclosures : =y > o
ce  Hon. Wayne L. Weismandel, ALJ A? X P
All parties of record & B >
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‘ ' >
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BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Spring Township
V. o
Pennsylvania American Water Company

Neil R Rahn and David Singerling, et 4l.
V.
Pennsylvania-American Water Company

Wilson School District
V.
Pennsylvania American Water Company
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DOGKETED

NOV 0 1 2006

Office of Attotney General
Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street, 5™ Floor

- Harrishurg, PA 17101-1923

[ated: October 24, 2006

Dianne E. Dusman

Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate
Attorney LD. # 38308
ddusman@@paocca.org

Darlene R, Wong

Assistant Consumer Advocate
Attorney 1.D. # 8738l
dwong(@paoca.ore

For: ;
Irwin A. Popowsky
Consumer Advocate
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® L
. INTRODUCTION
The C)CTA respectfully submits that the [nitial Decision (*L.D.”) in the above-captioned
case recommending dismissal of the Formal Complants against ,Penﬁs:ylvani‘.ur Mericaanatcr
C’fempany (PAWC or the C‘ompany) is plainly wmng, in multiple respects. The Commission
should rejgct the Initia] Decision because it fails to give appropriate wei ghkt to the utility’s

obligation to provide service and to operate and maintain its facilities in a safe and reasonable

‘manner. pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. §1501, er seq. Simply put, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ)

failed to consider that the utility hus the ongoing obligation to ensure that the operation of its

“system, currently and prospectively, does not jeopardize the safety of members of the public who

come in contact with its sysiem,
Scction 1501 does nar say that public utilities are responsible for safe, adequate, efficient

and reasonable service, unless an “act of God™ causes damage to a utility property and interrupts

service. “Act of God™ clauses are exceptions to insurance policies, rot to a utility’s obligation to

serve. Therefore, even if the Commission were 1o accept all of the ALJ's Findings of Fact on

this record suggesting that the Company maintained its system adequately in all respects (which

~ the OCA does not believe is at all justified), thekConcIusians of Law and the result are wrong;

because PAWC will not be held lo its statutory duty to ensure the onygoing sate operation of its
system in the Sinking Springs community.
The Complainants have sought an order from the Commission requiring PAWC to

conduct a study to determine whether the catastrophic main break of February 2003, that caused

‘the emergency evacuation of the nearest household and rendered the home uninhabitable, has

created new voids under the adjacent area surfaces that may need to be remediated.’ The

¥

! The chiorinated water from PAWC's broken man traveled underground for more than 300 vards,

* Tr. 356, 366-67, through several residential blocks, underneath customers” homes. OCAM.B. at 8 1t




Complamants have sought no damagc& nor penaltics; i essence, m}:y are merely seeking the
peace of mind for themselveé and their neighbors that would be associated with the knowledge
that they and their children are safe in their homes and on their streets. They have sought an
order directing PAWC to study the results of the February 2005 main break to determine whether
any remediation (repair 61’ newly created voids beneath roads and structures)y would be called for.

A study 1s certainly justified on this record; a preponderance of the expert evidence supports an

order requiring a geophysicul study® of the area in the path of the high-pressure water that was

released from the broken main, as will be more fully set forth below.,
The following erroneous premises, among others, led to the wrong result:

1. The ALJ concludes that “absent prool by a preponderance of the evidence that

tespondent violated the provisions of 66 T’a.C,S‘ §1501, the Commission has no authority to

rt::qmre any action by respondent,” citing West Perm Power Co. v. Pa Public Utility Comm’n, 84

Pa. Commw. 157, 478 A.2d 947 (1984). 1.D. at 16. If this were Iiteraﬂy true, the PUC could
never act to prevent unsafe service under the Public Utility Code. as it most certainly has
authority to do with respect to reguiatcd utilities, |

2. The ALJ concludes that the “consequences of the main break insofar as

respondent’s liability for damages goes. are beyond the jurisdiction of the Commission.” 1L.D. at
p ges g y }

17. All parties understood this principle; however, the Formal Complainants did not seek relief

in the way of damages ~ they sought a Commission Order to require this utility to conduct a

study fo determine the extent of the consequences of the main break and remediation, if called

flooded customiers® basements, causing one customer’s 25' gallon-per minute sump pump to run
continuously for about 30 hours before it began to cycle on and off. OCA M.B. at9; Tr. 2&“‘83 106-107,
353.061
! The estimated total cost of a geophysical study of 19 homes, portions of three streets and an open
lot1s 529,000 OCA M B. at §3-54; OCA St. 2 and Hoskins Exhibut 2 (admitted by September 13, 2006
Order of AL) Weismandel)

b




for. OCA M.B. at 20-26. No party to the proceeding was asking for an assessment of damages
and the Commission has the full panoply oi equtable and regu!atory powers ov’er public utilities.
| 3 The ALJ poses the question, “Does the mere fa.ct that the water main broke
cnnstitule inadequate, inefticient, unsafe, or unreasonable service by rcspondent?“ and answers
the question, “no.” LD. at 18. In so doing, however‘klhe ALJ has placed the proverbial “rabbit in
the hat.” The OCA and the Complainants offered much evidence beyond thé “mere fact” of the
break to support the allegations of inadequate, unsafe, unrc:asonable and mefficient service. It
bearé repeating that even without all of that :e\}idencc. PAWC still bears the responsibility of
();ierming its system in a manner that does not present a threat to the safety of the public ~ and 1f
it fails to do so, the PUC Should requi’rc it to do so.

Furthermore, among the findings and conclusions amply supported by the record
evidence and missing from the Intial Decision are those that follow:

® FAWC had failed to adhere to its ’own policy of regular, systematic leak detection
m the Sinking, Springs system for many years.

@ PAWC failed to create, maintain and preserve the written, electronic and physical
evidence associated with this disasfer.

® PAWC failed to notity the PUC of this unusual event consistent with PUC
regulations.

The OCA urges the PUC to carefully review the record in this case and reject the Initia)
Decisian in its entirety.” To accept it would send a message 1o all water utilities that &‘néir

obligation to provide safe and reasonable service ends at the edges of their rights of way, which

! For the conventence of the Commission, the OCA has attached 1o these Exceptions its Proposed

Findngs of Fect, Conclusions of Law and Proposed Ordering Paragraphs as Appendices A and B. The
OCA’s Proposed Findings are replete with gpecifie record references. The OCA urges the Commission to
substitute them for those contaned within the Inttial Decision, many of whuch are unsupported by
substantial evidence
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has never been the case. Electric wtilities are responsible for fallen poles; wastewater utilities are
fespomsiblc for back-ups 1n their systems: natural gas companies are responsible for explosions;
and water utilities aré responsible for main breaks. This water utility should be accountable for
agt:ertmning the results of water escaping from its distrbution system due to a main break, ¢ven
where the damage may not be visible above ground. Such damage could jeopardize the safety of
the public.

The OCA would also urge the Cfor‘nmissmn’to keep m mind that PAWC customers pay
rates to PAWC that include all types of insurance premiums as routine operation and

maintenance expenses. To the extent that the result of a main break may not be covered by

insurance, PAWC s cost of equity is set to reflect all other risks, both financial and business risk.

The ALJ expressed concern over the potential impacts on ratepayers, bul fatled to consider the
QCA’s az‘“‘gumcnts that customers already cover the costs of this type of event m rates. OCA
RB a9 11, Itis true that “accidents happen™; human beings and utility systéms are not
perfect? When ythey do result in damage and risks to public safety, however, a utility should not
be permitted to simply walk away without investigating whether damage has resulted that is not
visible above ground and 1o provide remediation, if necessary.

Lhe ALJ failed to apply relevant law correctly and m‘ acknowledge the mag«nimde ofthe
impacmf this mawn break. This main break and the resulting underground flow of 1.5 million
gallons of hi gh-prcssure water éa‘used an emergency cvacuatioh bf a fumily from the nearest
house. Because of this main break, the adjacent school élosed for a day and required bottled
water for a day when it opened. Because of this main break, new voids occurred ;hat have led to

cul!zxpsés in the areas that coincide with the underground path of the water. The only way to

! The OCA would note, however. that substantial evidence supports that this event would have
been avorded had systematic fong-term leak detection procedures been followed in the years and months
before the actual break. OCA M.B. at 36-42.




@ | @

pinpoint further danger is to perform a ground-penetrating radar study in the jmzh of the water
that escaped from the main, This was the concluston and récbmmendatmn of the first consultant
who investigated the incident, Travelers. PA WC’s insurer. Each expert who investigated the
Iroquots Avenue main break corroborated the'rcéult and Travelers’ recommendation.

Nonetheless, the ALJ accepted the Company’s “theory of the case,” ¢ ¢ that the sinkhole
s;:c)tzt:ane<vusly appeared and had nothing to do with thé operation of the wate’r system. Yet,
neither the video in evidence nor any of the photographs show any voids at all at the bottom of
thé trench, beneath the area of the broken main. If, in fact, a sinkhole had spontaneously
collapsed beneath the main, causing the loss of support and the subseguerﬁ break, the water from
the main would h:ivc: followed the pa!h of least resistance—downward, into the earth, not
sideways into the ground beneath the neighboring homes. The only voids that appeared were in
the side of the trench—indicating that the water had been escaping from the main for a sufficient
amount of time at pressures high enough to force the supporting adjecent material away and
open up the “throats™ or channels that allowed kthe water to flow beneath the adjacent residential
areas.® |

The Initial Decision is not supportable under the Public Utility Code, nor is it well-
grounded in the facts and expert opinions presented. The Commission shoald reject it Inorder
- to ensuie the safety of the publie, including the neighboring famihes, PAWC should be ordered
to have ground penctrating radar studies performed and to remediate newly created voids, if the

study demonstrates that it 1s necessary.

Indeed. i the ALYs Findings of Fact Nos. 40 and 41, the ALJ correctly found that when the site
of the water main break was excavated, (1) the bottom of the trerich under the water main appeared solid
and (2) a throat of a sinkhole was found adjacent and laterally oriented to the broken pipe. LD at 13.




II. EXCEPTIONS

EXCEPTION NO. 1. THE ALJ BASES HIS DECISION ON THE INCQRRECT PREMISE
THAT MAIN BREAKS ARE INEVITABLE AND THAT WATER UTILITIES SHOULD NOT
BE REQUIRED TO INVESTIGATE AND REMEDIATE. LD. at 18.

The ALJ wrote the following in the Initial Decision:

Complainants have not presented a single example of the Commission
finding that the mere breakage of a water main, in and of utself, constitutes
inadequate, inefficient, unsafe or unreasonable service. My own research has,
hkewisc, failed to discover such a Commission helding. ‘The reason for this
dearth of authority is fairly clear. water mains break on a regular basis in a state
such as Pennsylvania where the ground is subject to freezing and thawing with
resulting shifts, where the man-made changes in topugraphy resulting from
construction (including utility construction) change the amount of support
provided to previously placed mains, where the incessant vibration and shock of
vehicular traffic on roadways above the water mains reduce their support and
where large areas of the sub-surface are prone to the development of sinkholes.

ID.at 18. The OCA offered a lengthy discussion in Main Brief of civil cases in
Pennsylvania and other states involving water main breaks. OCA M.B. at 26-31. The
OCA does not agree with the ALJ’s theory on why there is a “dearth™ of Commission
cases involving water main breaks. The reason is, in actuality, that water utilities”
insurers generaily pay claims made by customers with properties damaged by the flows
of water resulting from main breaks.® If a utility’s insurer compensates customers with
“money damages for disrupted landscaping or Jost basement contents, they would

generally have no need to file a complaint with the Commission. Those that experience

huge losses resulting from main breaks that would necessitate an assessment of damages

¢ In response to the OCA’s discovery, PAWC provided a 600-page log of claims made and paid for

damages resulting from water utiity operations over the past three years, consisting of about 3,000
entries, Travelers, PAWCs liability insurer, created this log. See discussion at tv 755-758 and 506-508.
The vast majority of these claims had 1o do with muor losses of iundscaping, basemen: contents and '
~ damage to sidewalks and porches, for example.
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often go to CQmmon Pleas court, rather than file a complaint with the PUC. This is an
unusual case, in that i’or one customer, the damages are &éxtensive and readily visible, but
for others, no one knows the extent of the damage the main break cansed.
As argued extensively in the OCA"s Main Brief, the Commission has ample authority to
order tlmt the utility conduct a study. The Commission's :ibzlny to orde ré GPR study does not

hinge upon determining what caused the main break, but upon whether a GPR study is necessary

and prudam to ensure public safety under Section 1501. 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, The record

evidence supports that the Commission should exercise its authority to require subh a study in
the instant case. OCA M.B. at 20-26. The Commission has ii duty to ensure that é utility
operates and maintains its facilities in a safe manner pursuant to Section 1501 of the Code, 66
Pa. Code §1501. To accept the ALF s notion that “main breaks happen™ and that utilities need
not investigate and remediate, if necessary, would be 1o ignore that statutory duiy.7

The Initial Decision errs by failing to consider the ongoing health and safety risks
presented by the release of pressurized water underground, beneath roads and residenxial
structures.®  The prudent course to take following the loss of 1.5 million galions of water 15 to
investigate, using ‘t‘he ground-penetrating radzir techniques now available. Bécause PAWChas

fatled to investigate the effects of the water released beyond the Creveling property, neither the

- Commisston, the ALI nor any party now what necessary repairs, changes, and

! The ALJ noted that the Commission has found inadequate service where customers experienced

“five interraptions of service in fifteen months,” LD: at 18 (citing Dongelewicz and Rizzo v, Oneida
Water Co., 1994 Pa, PUC LEXIS 76). Based on this Commission precedent, a finding of iradequate
service should have been made 1n the instant case, because PAWC customers experienced at least seven
main breaks i the Penn Water District alone within a 3.5-week period, OCA St. 1S at 14.

) This issue of the continued risk 1o health and safety is raisad throughout, and underlying, the

bries of all of the Complamants and Intervenor OCA. See e.g, OCA M.B. at 1-7, 28; OCA R.B. at 3. 10,
20, OCA St 25 at 4; Township M.B. at 4,11, 13; Township R.B. at 8-9; Wilson ‘xhnul Instrict M B. at
15, Wilson School District R B. at 3 10.




*

® ®
improvements to the Company’s facilities and adjacent properties are required to énsure the
safety of its custotners, employees and public in the adjacent development.”
Inherent in the Commission’s power to ensure safe, reusonable and efficient service is the
power to order studics to determine how best to accomplish that objective. OCA M.B. at 24, As
noted in the OCA™s Main Brief, the Commission has previously exercised this power when 1it (1)

directed an enginecring feasibility study, Balla v. Redstone Water Co., Docket No. C-992270,

Order of June 28, 2005; (2) approved a corrosion study, SChuvlkili Township v. Borough of

Lf_l;xpenixviile, 1996 Pa. PUC LEXIS 125, *5-6; (3} ordered the submission of engineering reports,

Ashbaugh v. Fitz Henry Water Co., 51 PaPUC 287 (1977), Bell v. Cowanshannock Water Co.,
49 PaPUC 238 (1975); and (4) Qrdered the submission of a report and cost éstima’tes be

performed by a competent engineer to support the provision of satisfactory water at adequate

pressure, Investipation Upon Commission Motion For the Purpese of Ascertaning Whether

There Is An Inadcquacy of Service of Nokomis Water C‘o 43 PaPUC 276 (1967), sce also

Barone v, PaP U.C., 86 Pa. Commw. 393, 485 A.2d 519 (1984), petition for rehearing of order

on remuand dented sub. nom, 61 PaPUC 385 (1986). OCA M.B. at 25.
The OCA submits that the ALJ erred by not recommending an order requiring the
Company to perform a ground-penetrating radar study in the areas that coincide with the

underground path of the water and to remediate, if necessary, in the instant case.

° The OCA notes that its intervention 1n this matier is in support of the group of residential

customers in the adjacent development so the arguments and evidentiary presentation of the QCA focus
on the rehief sought by that group. The OCA"s arguments apply with equal force, however, (o the
adjacent areas owned by the Township of Spring and the Watson School District, who are also
Complainants 1 this case. The record evidence supports that areas on both s:des of Iroquois Avenue
wert 1 the path of the water that escaped the main and likely compromised the substrata. See Township
M B a:25-27 Proposed Findings of Fact Nos. 25, 29. 33 - 37, Wilson School Distriet M B. at 10-12.
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EXCEPTION NO. 2: THE ALJ ERRED BY FAILING TO GIVE WEIGHT TO THE
CONTINUING CONCERN FOR ENSURING THE SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC.
LD, passin. , , '

The Initial Decision errs in dismissing Complainants® request because, without a ground-
penetrating radar study, the question of whether PAWC is providing safe and adequate service
under Section 1501 following the main break, simply cannot be reasonably determined. The
| Commission’s Jurisdiction to enforce a utility’s provision of adequate service under Section

1501, is “irrefutable” in the case of a risk to public safety. OCAM B at 23, citing Re

Consolidated Rail Corp., 1982 Pa. PUC LEXIS 31, *5-*6 (Oct. 1, 1982); sce also Cohen v. West

Penn Power, 56 PaPUC 528 (1982). Under Section 1501, “service™ and “fucilities” are broadly

Sty

defined. kC"ICA M.B. at 18, citing 66 Pa. C.S. § 102; OCA M.B. at 21, citing AT&T Comm. of

Pa. v Pa PUC., 130 Pa Commw. 595, 599, 568 A.2d 1362, 1364 (1990). As argued in the
Muain Brief of Formal Complainant Wilson School District, “a public utility™s *service’ is not
merely conlined to the distribution of the utility service, but includes “any and all acts’ related to

that function and does not stop at the edge of the wtility’s right of way.” Wilson School District

M.B. at 7, citing West Penn Power Company v_Pa. P.U.C., 578 A.2d 75 (Pa. Crawlth. 1990)..
As Complainant Township of Spring urgued:

In the mstant case, the requested relief is part and parcel to the duty of a public utility to
repair und make improvements to provide safe and adequate service under Section 1501
ot the Code, supra, and under Section 150% of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S8.A. 1505, which
requires that a public utility make all repairs, changes, alterations, extensions, and
tmprovements to its facilities as necessary and proper for the accommodation,
convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public. 1d.

It 1s axiomatic that a utility cannot make needed repairs and improvements unless and
until it knows that they are needed. PAWC is, based upon the testimony and evidence
adduced, familiar with methods of strengthening and supporting lines in areas containing
and prone to voids (as it has done so at Franklin Place and in Wyomissing Hills, both of
which ate in the Penn Water District). Such sub-surface testing is necessary to determine
th any vouds have developed 1 an area in which there has been a below ground loss of

Y



1.5 million gallons of water, which is and was sinkhole prone. Accordingly, under
Sections 1501, 1504, and 1505 of the Public Utility Code, supra, the Public Utility
Commussion has the power to order the testing requested by the Township, its resideuts,
and the Wilson School District. »

Township M.B. at 20-21, Township R.B. at 8. The OCA cchoed this argument:

To be more specific, experts called by the Township and the OCA agreed that the
damage caused by the main break and the flow of high-pressure water in all probability
caused more damage than has become visible on the ground surface. To ensure the

~ safety of the public and the residents, the only method to discern whether in fact such
subterranean dumage huas occurred presenting the risk of collapse under the streets. the
homes, or PAWC's distribution system, is a GPR study. In fact. PAWC’s own
geophysical expert, Dr. Chung, was the first 1o draw this conclusion. [footnote deleted]*

OCA M.B. at 46 (¢cmphasis added).

The preponderance of the evidence shows that the prudent and necessary course to

‘protect the public health and safety is for PAWC to conduct a detailed analysis of the effects of

the sudden release of 1.5 million gallons of water into a known sinkhole-prone area. Three
expert witnesses, (wo of whom were professional geologists and one a professional engincer
having many years of expertise with water distribution systerus, testified in favor of such a study.

OCA M.B. at 12-14 (Mr. Fought and Dr. Hoskins conclude that additional geophysical studies

- should be doney; Diesinger Exh. 2 at 7; Diesinger Exh. 1 at 17-24 (Ms. Diesinger recommends

such study), OCA St. 1 at9; OCA St. 1S at 1 7; OCA St. 2 at 9, OCA St. 28 at 3-4. The two
professional geologists explicitly based their testimonies in part upon the conclusions of the

Ametican Geotech study commissioned by PAWC s own msurance company.' OCA St. 1 at 2;

PAWC named Dr. Chung, the author of the American Geotech rt;pun as its OWN WIHNESS 1 1S
February 2006 Prehearing Memorandum. OCA M.B. at 46, n.16. However, PAWC subsequently

1

- removed Dr. Chung from its witness Iist.

" The AL zu\mmud an objection by PAWC counsel to admission of the American Geotech study
by Dr. Chung into the record. OCA M.B. at 15, n.4; see tr. 246, Judge Weismandel ruled that the expert
witnesses were entitled to rely upon, refer to, and quote relevant portions of Dr. Chung’s American

Cigotech report in their testimonies, however. OCA M.B at 15, 1 4: 1. 24647 Enviroscan reached a

10




‘Diesinger Exh. 1 at 19 (noting that American Geotech was “the expert retained by Pennsylvania-
American Water Company's insurer”). American Geotech made the following recommendations
that the four expert witnesses cither explicitly or implicitly supported!*;

By experience, this large quantity of water will worsen the existing
sinkhole conditions underneath the existing houses m the path of our
estimated sinkhole routing as shown in Figure 1. Because of this
accrdent, chance of future sinkhole activity has greatly increased in this
area. It is, therefore, recommended that additional investigation by an
experience(d) geotechnical engineer using additional geophysical
investigation, engineering borings and small drill holes through the

- basement slabs for several residential houses immediately to the west of
the broken mains be performed. The sinkhole investigution for the safety
of the school burlding and the parking lot is also recommended.

Diesinger Exh. 1 at 19-10 (quoting American Geotech conclusion) {emphasis addeé); OCA St 2
at9-10; OCA St. 2 at 3-4 (Dr. Hoskins supporting American Geotech in favor of a geophysical

study). Adter reviewing the report from PAWC’s insurer, the three expert witnesses agreed with

American Geotech’s conclusion that an additional geophysical investigation is called for because

the release of the large quantity of water from this main break would increaSe future sinkhole
aet’iviiy and raise safety issucs in the surrounding area. OCA St. 1 at 17, Exh. TLF-8 (testimony
of Mr. Fought and attached Enviroscan report); OCA St. 2 at 8-9 (testimony of Dr. Hoskins);
Dresinger Exb.l at 19-24. The risk to the public health and safety outweighs any arguments
made by PAWC against such testing, Cff OCA M.B. at 18-26, 3137 and OCA R.B. at 7-11 with

PAWC M.B. at 15-17.

simiar conclusion as the American Guolcc 1 report, fmd ing that PAWC main break uu»cd the smknoic.
activity observed n the arca. Bechtel Exh. 1 at 42-43

2 A separate study by Enviroscan, commissioned by the Creveling’s insurance company, also
recommended that future remediation should be performed where ground penetrating radar profibing 1n
the Creveling's basement detected several mass-deficient zones (voids) in the study area. See Bechtel
Exh. 1 at42; OCA St. 1 at TLF Exh. 8 (Enviroscan report).
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EXCEPTION NO. 3. THE COMMISSION SHOULD CORRECT FOR THE ALJ'S FAILURE
TO PROPERLY CONSIDER THE COUNTERVAILING EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY
EXPERT WITNESSES FOR THE COMPLAINANTS AND THE OCA  1D.at 1112,

The ALJ apparently plaécd sole weight upon the testimony of PAWC s expert
metallurgical engineer, Mr. Clauser, finding that he presented “uncontradicted, credible evidence
establishing that the water main suffered a single catastrophic event,” and “a one-time bending
overload Fuilure,™ 1D, at 11-12, Findings No. 22-26. First, Mr. Clauser's testimony was far
from “uncontradicted” as the AL stated; but also, the ALJ apparently pave no wei ghtat all to

the other lnghly credible and competent expert witnesses on behalt of the OCA, the
Complainants and the Township. The Commission should not accept these erroncous
conclusions. On the subject of reviewing an ALJs [nitial Decision, the Public Utility Code
states:

When the commission does not preside at the reception ofevidence,ythe

~ presiding officer shall initially decide the case, unless the commission

requires, either in specific cases or by general rule, the entire record to be

certified to it for decision. When the presiding officer makes an nitial

decision, that decision then shall be approved by the commission and

may beconie the opinton of the commission without further proceeding

within the time provided by commission rule. On review of the initial

decision, the commission has all the powers which it would have in

maKing the initial decision, except as it may limit the issues on notice

or by rule...

66 PPa.C.S. § 335(a){emphasis added). In other words, it is the Commission and not the ALJ that

is the ultimate finder of fact.  Application of Pennsylvania Power & Light Company, 1991

PaPUC LEXIS 86 (Apnlt 5, 1991) at *10. Furthermore, assessments of fact made bv an
admimstrative law judge that is contrary to a fact found by the Commission is of no legal

signtficance. Id at *10-*] 1.
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The OCA urges the Commission to review this extensive evidentiary ’remr'd& 1o make its
own detémnnatmns regarding the facts of th’isrcases’3 In deciding complaint cases after
hearings, it 1s incumbent upon the Commission pursuant to Section 703{e) of the Code:

...1o make and file its findings and order with its opinion, 1fany. Its findings shall be in

sufficient detail to enable the court on appeal, to determine the controverted question

presented by the proceeding and whether proper weight was given to the evidence.
66 ‘Pa‘C‘,S, §703(e)(emphasis added). In the instant case, the ALJ gave excessive weight to the
testimony of PAWC witness Clauser, a metallurgical engineer. This witness"‘s testimony was
refuted by the surrebuttal testimony of the Complainants’ witnesses and his conclusions
successfully challenged by all counsel on cross-examination. QCA M.B. at 48-53. The OCA
urges the Commission to review the record on this point and 1o reject the ALJP’s findings based
upon the conclusions of this PAWC witness.

Where an ALJ swnmarily dismisses highly relevant and competent testimony in favor of
other testimony for insubstantial reasons, the Commission may reject the ALI's recommendation

due to inconsistencies in the weight accorded various expert witnesses. See Re Investigation

Upon the Commission’s Own Mouon Into the Extended Outapes of the Beaver Valley 1 Nuclear

Generating System, 1992 PaPUC LEXIS 17, #24-#27 (Feb. 14, 1992).

In the instant case, the ALJ did not offer a reason for his rejection of the competent
testimonies of the OCA and the Township’s expert witnesses. The ALJ failed even to mention in
any meaningful way the highly competent testimony of Township witnesses Jeri Diesinger,
Professional Geologist (P.G5.), and J ay Vaughn, Township Roadmaster, OCA witnesses Terry L.
Fought, Professional Engincer, and Dr. Donald Hoskins, P.G. Witnesses Diésinger, Fought and

Hoskins echoed the recommiendation of PAWC’s insurer’s consultant Dr Chung of American

" As noted eathier, the OCA’s Proposed Findings are attached hereto for the conventence of the

Comnusston as Appendix A.
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Geotech, that ground penetrating raduar {GPR) ts necessary to detenmine the éontinuing risk of
vmds‘and collapses of the surface in the immediate vicimity. The Township expert Felicia
‘Bcchtei of Enviroscan, in written testimony, ccimcd the American Geotech recommendation as
well and had already performed én independent GPR study on the Creveling praperty,
cm‘raboratmg the American (}eotech results. This i‘s clearly a case of the ALY giving inordinate
~and undeserved weight to a single Company witness  where the preponderance of the factual
and technical evidence clearly weighs in favor of the relief sought by thc Formal Complainants.

On the issue of leakage, Mr. Clauser admiited that he had not been able to examine the
entire length of pipe that PAWC had removed fro‘m the main break aréa, nor the position of the

pipe in the trench and his conclusions as to the absence of leakage were not substantiated. OCA

M.B. at 48.50; tr. 420-444, 434-435. On the other hand, OCA witness Terry L. Fought

specifically testified in Surrebuttal as follows:

A

[ provided [direct] testimony on be acceptable feakage of water mains to show that
properly installed water mains are not 100% water tight even at the time of initial
installation. It is my position that leukage from the water main over time eroded areas
adjacent to the pipe and thus is responsible for the water main break. Leak detection test
records submitted by the Company indicate that the Company did not have (or did not
follow) a routine leak detection program in the Sinking Springs area until a month before

the water main break. And. even then. the Company did not perform any leak detection

tests in the vicinity of the Jroquois Avenue water main break.

IS IT IMPORTANT FOR A WATER COMPAVX TO HAVE A ROU[INF LEAK
DETECTION PROGRAM?

Yes. A routine leak detection program is desirable in all areas, but especially m karst™

areas, to detect leaks carly in order to prevent the type of damage that occurred here  In

fact, after the water main break, the (ompam installed Permalog units as part of a new
leak detection program throughout this service area.

id

A karst aren 15 one characterized by soluble carbopate g geologv bedrock such as hmestone that

results from crosion of the rock over time, causing cavities and channels to open underground. LD at 12-
13
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It is my opimion that leakage from the water main both prior to and after the main break
caused the collapse of the karst structures in the areas adjacent to the main and the
resulting damages to customers’ properties.

Q. DO YOU BELIEVE THAT THE PIPELINE WAS LEAKING PRIOR TO THE
' PIPELINE BREAK?

A. Yes. If installation specifications include “allowable leakage™ at the time of installation,
this 35-year old pipeline with its 35-year old gaskets was leaking.

Q. WHAT OTHER INFORMATION LEADS YOU TO CONCLUDE THAT THE
PIPELINE WAS LEAKING PRIOR 1O THE PIPELINE BREAK?

A. The pipeline was leaking prior 1o the pipeline break because, as Mr. Clauser agrees, lack
of support caused the pipe to break. Leakage from the water main was the only available
source of water of suf! ﬂmem quantlty and pressure to wash away the materxal supporting
the pipe.

Q. HOWCAN A PIPELINE LEAK WITHOUT THE PIPE METAL CRACKING?

A.  As stated above, pipelines can leak at the joint even when first installed and leaks tend to
crease over time. As mentioned in my Direct Testimony, water can leak at the joint if
the joint 15 improperly assembled during construction or if the joint becomes overly
deflected. See Exhibit TLF-11, pages 4-6 & 17 for assembly instructions and deflection
‘data. The increasing washing away of the pipe bedding and support at one or more pipe

~Jowts, resulted m a gradually greater joint detlection(s) and a gradually increased
leakage(s) until the water main hroke. ;

OCA St. 18 at 3+4, 10-11."° Mr. Fought also did an extensive analysis of the system throughput

using the Operators Logs before and after the main break and concluded that the weekly system

usage was 9.46% less affer the repair of the Iroquors Avenue main; yet, no other main breaks or
changes tn the system (lost customers, e.g.) accounted for that substantial a drop m usage in

Sinking Springs. 1d. at 11-13."* This analysis therefore supported his ultimate conclusion that

substantial leakage from the Iroquois Avenue main break had gone undetected for a long time,

because the Company had not performed ary leak detection tests and the water failed to surface.

1 This testimony refutes the ALI's proposed Finding of Fact No. 28. 1D at 2.

e See also OCA St. 1S at Schedule TLE-1, page 4 of 4, Usage for the week prior to the main break
was 23,768,400 gallons, as compared to 21,519,700 gallons afier the break, a ditference of 2,248.700
gullons or 9 40%. :
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Id, at 15, This tesimony was competent, probative, and uncontradicted The: ( "ompaﬁy did not
cross-examine Mr. Fought on this testimony.

: Professional geologist Felicia Bechtel also testified as an expert wimess for the Township
of Spring competently and persuasively on the issue of thc cause of the main break, 7.e., the fack
of leak detection and resulting sinkhole collapses:

[Slinkholes are inherently driven by the movement of water. Where there
is a lcak or loss of water to occur, with sinkholes appearing a1 the same location
or in the approximate path of the water..., it 15 highly unlikely that sinkholes in
this circumstance would be a pre-existing condition.

| further disagree with Mr. Kanaskie’s point that the occurrence of
sinkholes is an inherent risk of building in areas prone to geologic hazards, with
the implication that this should be accepted as a risk and really no one’s fault,
ke a tsunami or hurricane if you live on the coast. This is actually mere akin to
forest fires. Just hike sinkholes, yes, thete are naturally occurring forest fires
caused by lightning strikes. Most, however, are caused by human carelessness,
such as not putting out forest fires, or improper disposal of cigarettes. No one
says, though, that forest fires have o be a natural consequence of human
- enjoyment of nature. People can camp and hike n the woods, but they just have
to do so carefully, and with respect for the surrounding environment, topography,
and naturally occurring conditions (including drought and conditions ripe for
forest fires). 1t is the same with development, with its concomitant need for-
utilities, i areas where there are conditions ripe for sinkhole development.
When installing utilities that can leak water, this requires care, such as suppont of
lines, prevention of water leakage, and monitoring and remediation where there
is leakage. Sinkholes caused by man’s activity do not have to occur.

Bechtel Fxhibit 2 at 5-6.
When the testimony of expert witnesses in a case conflicts, it is incumbent upon the

Commission to determine which should be accepted or given predominant weight. See

Prttsburgh Railway Company v. Pa. P.U.C, 198 Pa. Super. 415, 428, 182 A.2d 83, 86-87 (1962)

(Ritisburgh Railway). In so doing, the Commussion may consider the length and variety of the

witness's relevant experience, the amount of detail offered and the degree of the testimony’s

probative force. 1d. The PUC may also consider the degrec of care taken in the expert’s
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observations of the arca in question, including the length of time taken to make inspections and

study the issues involved 1n his or her conclusions. See Moscow Borough Council v, City of

Scranton, 1987 Pa, PUC LEXIS 89 (1987). Tn PUC proceedings, an expert’s conclusions may be

considered more competent, relevant and probative if reached with regard for the need to prevent

~uccidents and promote the s fety of the public. Pittsburgh Railway, supra. The Initial Dccisibn
réﬂcms no meaningful weighing of the various expent testimonies in any of these respects and
should be rejected.

Beyond doubt, the OCA and Complainants’ witnesses™ testimony was probative,
cc»mpetezit and should be given predominant v;"eight. The OCA urges the Comzhission fo review
- the record in the instant case and to correct the errors of the ALJ in placing su,!&k reliance upon a
- Company witness and failing to give appropriaie weight to the OCA and Complainants’

- witnesses. |
EXCEPTION NO. 4. THE ALJ ERRED BY FAILING TO FIND THAT PAWC'S
INADEQUATE INVESTIGATION, FAILURE TO REPORT, FAILURE TO RESPOND
TIMELY TO TANK ALARMS AND FAILURE TO ENGAGE IN LEAK DETECTION
CONSTITUTED UNREASONABLE, UNSAFE, INEFFICIENT AND INADEQUATE
SERVICE. 1.D. at 17, 19-23, :

As noted earlier, the ALJ commented that evidence of a *mete fnain breﬁk" is tnsufficient
under *(Qi)ﬁ)missiut‘) precedent to demonstrate “unsate, unreasonable. inefficient and inadequate
serviee” uﬁdcr Section 1501 of the Code. While this may be correct, the OCA ahd Complainants

| offered ample evidence of multiple acts or omissions to act on the part of the utility that run
éunirary o its étazmory duties under Section 1501. OCA M.B. at 31-44. |

In summary, the OCA argued that PAWC violated its duty under Section 1501 when it:

» failed to respond timely and competently to low tank alarms (OCA M.B at 43-
45);
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failed to perfonn leak detection procedures in accord with well-established
Company standards and to keep records for locating and repairing leaks in a
sinkhole-prone area (OCA M.B. at 37-43; OCA R.B. at 11-12, 13-14);

v

> failed to report the main break and associated damage to PUC and DEP, thus
depriving those agencies of an opponunm to order a prompt investigafion (O(L A
MB. a 31-37);

»  faled 1o create, maintain and preserve documentary evidence that would have
been material to the issues raised in this proceeding (OCA M.B. at 19-20; and

> [failed to engage in a reasonable investigation into possible damage and hazards
that may have been created from the release of 1.5 million oaﬂons of water under
pressure into the ground in the span of 20 minutes.

The Initial Decision failed to address the fourth issue, relating to the various highly
relevant written, electronic and physical itemé that PAWC failed'm produce in this case. OCA
M.B. at 19-20, Among ihe missing evidence was complete electronic SCADAY data which
would have revealed tank levels and pressures at fifteen-minute intervals from the period Januar y
through March 2305, béforc, during and after the main break; the 72 teet of pipe segments that
were scmppcd because Company employee john Rothwell, a lay witness with no expertise in k

»18, mtness statemcms from the wcsrkcrs who were

metallurgy, saw “nothing wrong with them
first able to observe the condition of the pipe and areas surrounding it when first uncovered:
video foolage or photographs of the pipe excavation that would have shown the condition of the

pipe bed and the position of the pipe at the time 1t was first uncovered, and paper pen register

i “SCADA™ stands for “System Control and Data Acquisition.™ Tr. 623. SCADA i:pda(es every

15 mumutes. Tr. 624. The ALJ ordered PAWC 1o provide this electronic data atter concluding that
PAWCs answers 1o OCA Set 1V that it “was unable to access SCADA data”™ were “incomplete and non-
responsive, verging on bad faith.” Order Granting Motion to Compel (June 6, 2006) at 7-9. Even atter
the ALI"s Order compelling that the data be provided for Janvary through March 2005, only handwritten

- Operator Logs (with two taok levels per day) were provided for the entical period. See Rothwell BExhibit

2. PAWC provided actual SCADA data, downloaded onto a compact dise, only for the period June 2005
through 2006

* Tr. 736 (Mr, Rothwell’s oral testimony).
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® ®
records from the tanks upon which the tank level information manually recorded on the Penn
E)istrict‘ Operator Logs ‘was taken.
This Commussion has stated that a party 1s obligated to preserve records that may be
iclev:ml, notwithstanding the existence of a regular program that would ’purg,e them on aregular
bases; periodic “purging” of cleétronic records is the functional équivalem of destroying

relevant data. Phone Talk, Inc., 126 PUR4th (79, 189-190 (1991) (Phone Talk), citing In re

-Agent Orange Product Liability Littgation, 506 F, Supp. 750, 751 (ED.N.Y. 1980); see also

Yertis Group, Inc. v. Duquesne Light Co., Docket No. C-00003643 (Order February 24, 2003)

(Vertis Group) (ALJ and Commission récognized the “spoliation of evidence™ doctrine that
¢nables the factﬁrﬁder to draw negative inferences where relevant documems are not produced,
but concluded that Complainants had not raised the issue timely.) OCA M.B. at19." The |
Commission noted i the Phone Talk case that, at the very least, a paﬁy responsible for
destroying or faling to prdducc data or information ’which 15 or was in its hands, will be subject
1o any adverse inference which can be drawn from the failure to produce. Phone Talk, supra at
190, C‘omplamants in the present case were entitled to access to the portions of the pipe that
were scrapped and the purged SCADA data, among other réccrds, and PAWC had an obligation
to retain them, but did not. The OCA submits that the Commission should also draw any and all
adverse inferences that can be drawn from PAWC’s failure to produce these highly material

physical and documentary items of evidence, 2°

" The Initial Decision and the Final Order in the Vertis Group are lengthy and only a short portion

of each deals with “spoliation of evidence,™ so copies have not been attached to these Exceptions  Print
copies will be provided upon specifie request and the OCA would also note that the documents are
avatlable on the PUC website at www pue.state pa u/PeDocs/379069.doc and

www puc state.paus/elloes/342073 doe.

K1)

The final section of the OCA’s proposed findings of fact relate to the missing phvsica! evidence
atd documents. OCA M B, App A, Findings of Fact No. 86-90-

19




@ N
HL.  CONCLUSION
In conclusion, the ALJ's Findings and C.‘oxﬁlusians'afc not :§uppurtcd by probative
’ cx*ic.leﬁ(:c and reflect a misapplication of relevant statutory law and Commission precedent. The
' Cémiﬁxs‘smn should reject it and substitute the Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law

and Proposed Ordering Paragraphs attached heteto as Appendices A and B, respectively,

Respectfully Submitted,

Do O

Dianne Dusman

Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate
Attomey ID#

Ddusman(@paoca,org

Darlene R. Wong
Assistant Consumer Advocate
Attorney ID#
Counsel for.
Irwin A. Popowsky
Consumer Advocate

Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street Sth Floor, Forum Place

Harmsburg, PA 17101-1923

(717) 783-5048 ‘

October 24, 2006
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APPENDIX A

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT




e e

% %
. £ o) o
Proposed Findings of Material Fact \’*}, T O
(Rev. 8/28/06) O
| | S LR
BACKGROUND | Ll

<& (2
1. Pennsylvama-American Water Company (PAWC) is 2 certified public m‘ility"@\ B
serving, among other areas, Sinking Springs, Spring Township, Berks County, 7,
Pennsylvania, and the service area m question in the present case is the Stoneuate
Neighborhood Development known as Wagner Farms und the Wilson Southern
Junior High SchooliCornwall Terrace Elementary Complex (School). Tr. at 14,

46, 214. :

2. PAWC began servicing the Sinking Springs area in 2001 upon the acquisition of
Citizens Water Company, who formerly provided water service to the area. Tr. at
5,12, ‘

3. Spring Township, Berks County is known as a sinkhole prone arca. OCA St. [ at

S: Tr.at 538,

4, The PAWC system includes an 8-inch cast iron water main located beneath
[roquois Avenue in Spring Township. This main serves Wagner Farms and the
School. The 8-inch main connects to a 10-inch ductile iron pipe on Iroquois
Avenue, which connects to a 12-inch ductile iron pipe on Martins Road. QCA St,
Lat7.

5. On February 5, 2005 the 8-inch water main in [roguois Avenue broke releasing
1.5 million gallons of water into the earth. OCA St. T at 12

0. The release of the large amount of pressurized water caused sinkholes to form n
the area surrounding the water main break, resulting in severe damage to homes
and property in the vicinity. The main break also led to the activation of sump
pumps as far away as two blocks from the main break. OCA St 1.

7. The fatlure of PAWC to incorporate company-wide leak detection policies in the
Spring Township area and the failure to respond to the SCADA warning devices,
intended 10 alert the company to large amount of water drainage, resulted in the
massive amount of waler being released into a known sinkhole prone area. Tr. at
301, 516-20, 720. '

. The Formal Complainants who began this case are current customers of PAWC
who reside in the Sinking Springs area of the system. Tr. at 14, 46.

PROPOSED FINDINGS BASED UPON CUSTOMERS? TES’I‘XMONY,
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10.
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12.
13.
14,

15.

16

17.

18
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On February 5, 2005 between [0:00 p.m. and midnight, the residents of Wagner
Farms began experiencing low water pressure. Tr. at 15, 47, 81. 105, 354.

At appmmnmtdv 10:00 p.m. on February 5, 2005 the Crevelings, who reside in

Wag,ner Farms at 3123 Wagner Circle, bcgan hearing creaks and popping noxses
in the walls. Tr. at 15, ;

The f‘ollowmg morning February 6, 2005 before 7:00 a.m . the residents of Wagner
Farms found that there was no running water in their homes. Tr at 16, 69-70, 47-
8, 81, 106, 149, 354,

On the'moming of February 6, 2005, the Crevelings found that a crack had formed
above the basement door. Tr. at 17.

The moming of February 6, 2005 maﬁy residents of Wagner Farmis went to stores
to buy water and noticed others doing the same. Tr. at 48, 356. '

Residents’ sump pumps activated the morning of February 6, 2005 and continued

to run until the following morning. Tr. at 18, 70, 106, 353, 355, 360, 578.

At 12:30 p.m. on February 6, 2005 the Crevelings were approached by
representatives from PAWC at their home, The PAWC representative
accompanied Creveling through his home where water was found in the basement,
cracks were found in the stairway and doorway, und trees on the property had
sunken into the ground. Tr. at 18-Y.

Ms. Rose Ann Ruggiero and Mr. Neil Rahn received a phone call from the -
Crevelings on February 6, 2005 around 1:00 p.m. explaining that there was water
in the basement of the Creveling home and asking if Ms. Ruggiero and Mr. Rahn
would come to the Creveling home and help to watch the children. Tr. at 82, 106~
7. :

Ms. Ruggiero went to the Crevelings home the afternoon of Febmarv 6, 2005
where she entered the basement and saw cracks in the bacement floor and water
squirting and seeping through the cracks. Tr.at 83, 106-7.

From 12:30 p.m. until 4:00 p.m., waler continued to enter the basement and
cracks continued to form throughout the Crevelings house The fence and trees in
the Crevelings” yard had sunken into the ground and there was a hole forming in

the yard. Tr. at 20, 83, 86, 107.



19,

20

21

23,

25.
20.
27.

28

29
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At 5:00 p.m. or February 6, 2005 the Crevelings were told by PAWC (o vacate
their house. PAWC paid for the Creveling family to stay in a hotel. Tr. at 20, 83,

5.

By 2:00 p.m. February 6, 2005 the water pressure had returned to the residents’
homes. Tr. at 74, 86.

PAWC was unable to locate the break for at least twelve hours from the evening
of February 5, 2005 when they began searching until the afternoon of Fehruary 6,
2005 when the break was discovered. Tr. at 81, 154-5, 576, 689,

Approximately 2:45 p.ni. on February 6, 2005, Wagner Farms residents went to
the site of the excavation of the pipe on Iroquois Avenue where they were told by
John Rockwell, a PAWC employee, that main breaks were common at this time of
the year and that PAWC had already repaired twelve breaks. Tr. at 85.

Township employees also went to the excavation site. It appeared that there was
no depth below the pipe and that the ground underneath was sohd. Tr. at 198-9,
164-5, 279, 285.

After the February 6, 2005 incident PAWC made test holes on the school parking
lot. Tr. at 219-20, 727 56i 2.

The Creveling property suffered a total of six sinkholes on the property that
engulfed trees and a fence. Additionally, it appeared that the foundation of the
house had risen or the ground had depressed. Tr. at 22-3, §9-90, 157, 162.

On April 6, 2005 a sinkhole appeared on the property of Ms. Ruggicro and Mr.
Netl Rahn located at 3119 South Wagner Circle. The sinkhole was repaired by the
township. Tr. at 97, 112, 175.

On April &, 2005 a sinkhole formed. under the sidewalk and curb of Mr,
Singerling’s property located at 3128 South Wagner Circle. Mr. Singerling paid
for the reparations of the smkhole. Tr. at 50-1, 113, 175 ‘

On September 4, 2005 a sinkhole formed under a fire hydeant in Wavner Farms
Tr.at 113, 115, 175.

There are three sinkholes located behind the Cornwall Terrace Southem Junior
High School that formed within fourteen months of a leaking storm sewer that
was installed by the school. Tr. at 235-6. :



31

3

33

The residents of Wagner Farmos received no information from PAWC concerning
this event. When they called the coripany, customers received a prerecorded
message explaining that the company was aware of the problem and was in the
process of fixing it. There was no opportunity to leave a message with PAWC,
Tr. at 29, 48, 70-1, 105.

At a meeting on April 20, 2005 representatives from PAWC informed residents of
Wagner Farms, including Mr. Singerling, that the company would do nothing
further for any of residents of Wagner Farms affected by the main break except for
the Crevelings. Tr. at 54, 57-8.

For the most part, residents of Wagner Farms were unaware of sinkhole activity in
Berks County prior to the February 6, 2005 incident. Only after the incident did
they become aware of a sinkhole on a neighbor, Anne Farina’s, property. Tr. at 34,
63-4, 76, 173-5.

Township records for Wagner Farms for the Tast ten vears revealed no records of
repaired sinkholes, Tr. at 144-5, 186-7, 199. /

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF F‘A(‘T BASED UPON EXPERT TESTIMONY

35.

36

37
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Sinking S‘pring Borough is an area of carbonate geology and karst mpcagraphy:
Carbonate geology 15 characterized by soluble carbonate bedrock such as
limestone. Karst topography is the result of erosion in the carbonate bedrock
occurring over time. OCA St. 2 at 6; Diesinger St. 1 at 9; Twp. St. 2 at 34.

Sinkholes are depressions in a karst area, or a hole in the underlying bedrock that
is not visible at the land surface. Closed depressions are indicators of sinkholes
below the land surface A sinkhole becomes visible when the land surface above it
has collapsed. OCA St. 1 at 5-6.

There were no closed depressions on the 1975 and 1988 maps of the area affected
by the main break: South Wagner Circle, Nash Road. and Shelley Drive. OCA St.
2at2,0

Based on acrial photography, there were no closed depressions, or other karst
related surface features, at the time that Wagner Farms was developed. There were
no voids or uncollapsed sinkholes. If sinkholes existed in the development at this
time, they were sidb:hzad OC‘A St18 at4,

Sikholes occur when water dissolves the carbonate bedrock causing cavities and
channels to open up underground. A collapsed sinkhole or soil piping oceurs




when water washes the soil covering the bedrock down into the cavity of the
sinkhole A solution channel is an opening in the bedrock that can transfer water |
[rom one location to another. OCA St. 1 at 8; OCA St. 2 at 5; Bechtel Exh, 1 at '

34, -

39, Swkholes are formed in karst areas by the force of fluid flow and dissotution of
limestone over time, characterized by the localized, gradual, or rapid sinking of
the land surface. OCA St. 1 at 5, 8; OCA St 2 at 6-7; Diesinger Exh. 1 at 9.

40 Sinkholes are common along public transportation routes because water mains
aud other service piping generally run along the same route. OCA St 2 at 6-7.

41 The PAWC Iroquois Avenue water main broke as a result of gradual incremental
removal of supporting material by a water source. OCA St. 2 a1 8; OCA St. 1 16-
17; Tr. at 2’99 313-4. :

42.  Anestunated 1.5 million gallons of water was refeased bv PAWC’s bmken main.
' OCA St Tatl12. ‘

43 Because the water released by the Iroquois Avenue main break never surfaced at
the site of the break, it must have entered an existing solution channel and was
able to travel for some dtstance d]ong: the Wagner Circle water main. OCA St. |

{1 13 17. ‘

44 Water from the main break surfac.ed appmxzmdlelv 300 1o 400 feet avmy from thc.
site of the break. OCA St. 1 at 13

45.  Water from the Iroquois Avenue main flowed into the Wagner Farms subdivision.
Sorme water followed a portion of the water main jnstalled in South Wagner Circle
and caused a fire hydrant and the connecting pipeline the hydrant to sink. Pipeline
settling under an impervious paved road must have been caused by leakage from
the water main. OCA St. 1 at 13, 17.

46. - The direction of the water flow from the main break was initially west south
westerly along controlled subsurface channels and flowed toward Wagner Farms
develupment. The water eroded the stabilized infilling material. OCA St 2S at 3.

47 Free/thaw cycles would not cause the pipe 1o move, lose support, and break,
because the lroquois Avenue main is buried 5 feet deep, below the area’s extreme
depth of frost penetration level of 1 meter, or 3.28 feet. OCA St. 1S at 2-3 and
Exh. TLE-Y.
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The 1.5 million gallons of water from the main break was released at high
pressure, causing nearby uncollapsed sinkholes to collapse. The water from the
main break enhances the occurrence of additional sinkholes to collapse throughout
the area of Wagner Farms. OCA St. 1 at 17, OCA St12S at 3.

The water main break caused the damage to the Creveling home and property at
3123 South Wagner Circle. OCA St. 1 at Exh. TLF-8; Tr. 467.

The sinkhole activity in the Wagner Farms subdivision is attributable to the main
break because 1.5 million gallons of pressurized water were released into the area,
resulting in the scouring of bedrock and an overburdened substructure, which
activated the subscquent sinkhole development. Additionally, it was only after the
main break that there was an increase in the level of sinkhole activity. OCA St. 1
at 17; OCA St. 2 ut 9; Diesinger Exh. 1 at 23, Bechte! Exh. 1 at 43; Tr. at 458-9,
469. :

A geophysical survey by a geotechnical investigation firm with experience in
identifying und mapping karst topography and identifying open cavities is
necessary 1o determine the if the land structures has been compromised by the
muain break and resulting release of high pressure water and the location and
extent of other sinkholes in the area. It should delineate potential arcas where
surface collapse may oceur. OCA St. 1 at 17 and Exh. TLF-8; OCA St. 2 at 8-0;
OCA St. 2S at 3; Twp. St. 1 at 23-24. '

- The geophysical survey should encompass the area along South Wagner Circle,

Nash Road, and Shelly Drive. OCA St. 2 at 10.

The Sinking Springs area contains limestone solution features that have little

inherent strength and is casily eroded by water flow. OCA St. 2 at 8.

‘Water mains are not 100% tight, even at the time of initial installation. OCA ST.

2at3,

PAWC had not performed any leak detection tests in the vicinity of the Iroquois
Avcmm main break. OCA St. IS at 3-4 and Exh. TLF-4.

PAWC experienced at least seven different main brcaks within a thrce and a half
week pu’lod OCA St, 1S at 14.

Roumw leak detection would have allowed for carly detection of leaks before they
caused greater problems such as thc main break. OCA St. 1S at 3-4 and Exh
TLF-4.
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Since the main was located beneath an impervious paved road, the only source of
water which could have eroded the supporting material was water leuaking from

~ the main ttself. OCA St. 1 at 16-17; OCA St. 1S a1 4-7; OCA St. 2 at §; OCA St

59.

60.

28 at 2-3; Tr. at 208-309.

The lack of supporting material caused bending stresses on the main, which in
turn caused the main to break as a result of wedge splitting. Wedge splitting
veeurs when a wedge of the pipe at the bell 1s split otf to relieve bending stresses.
OCA St. 1 at 14-15; Tr. at 299-300.

Cast iron pipe is more prone to wedge splitting than duetile iron. Ductile iron is

- approximately twice the strength as cast iron pipe in tensile, beam, and ring

bending tests and many times the strength of cast iron pipe in elongation. Cast

~iron has not been manufactured for use as water mains since the mid 19070°s. The

PAWC matn which broke was made of cast iron. After the break, PAWC used
ductile iron pipe to replace the cast iron pipe in the broken main. Ductile iron pipe
was available when the [roquois Avenue main was laid in the 1970s, and has been
available and accepted in Pennsylvania since 1965 OCA St. 1 at 13-15 and

hthJLF 5, TLF-6, TLF-7; Tr. at 522 3, 595.96, 6‘?"

0l.

04,

05.

90337

PAWC’s Iroquois Avenue cast iron main broke due 10 .“'wr:dge splitting™ where a
wedge of the pipe at the bell is split off to relieve bending stresscs. The wedge
splitting occurred when the deflection of the pipe exceeded the allowable bending
stress of the cast ron material. OCA St 1 at 14-15 and Exh. TLF-6

- Supporting material was removed from bencath the Iroguois Avenue mamn due to

a leak in the main that washed supporting material away. OCA St. 1 at 16.

A portion of PAWC’s brokeit water main that PAWC removed and replaced was
never inspected by Mr. Clauser, the Comp&nv‘s metallurgist. Mr. Clauser only
inspected 48 fect of pipe while 125 feet of pipe was removed and replaced. Tr,
433, OCA St. 1S at 10,

Water could leak from improper joint formation or from a deflected joint when
the pipe is not laid in a straight line. Leaking water could have been detected by
PAWC if proper leak detection procedures were performed and records retained
OCA St L at9-11 and Exh. TLF-4,0CA St. 1S at 11-14; OCA St. 2 at 7.

Because the surface heneath the pipe, when excavated, was solid, the water from
the leaking pipe must have run into the throat of a nearby sinkhole or laterally
along a solution channel. Water washed away the material supporting the pipe into
an existing but uncollapsed sinkhole OCA St ) 16-17; OCA St 2 at 8 mp St

1 at 14; Tr. at 294.95.




Failure of the water main had to have been associated with water leaking from the
tain because there are no other water sources that reasonably could have caused

 the break. OCA St 1 at 16-17; OCA St. 1S at 4-9; OCA St. 1S at 3.

The bottom of the detention pond that abuts the Wagner Farms development is on
ground that is lower in elevation than the Imqums water main break location.
OCA St IS at 7.

There was no evidence of a sinkhole forming beneath the pipeline to cause the

tain 10 break. Rather, the surface beneath the pipe appeared to be solid and 1ntact. |
The only visible voids were along the side walls of the excav ation site. OCA St.
16-17, OCA St. 2 at 8; Twp. St. | at 14-15; Tr. at 279, 285, 300.

PAWC’s main pipeline distribution system that lies above limestone of Spring
Township should be surveyed [or leaks to determine potential areas of failure so
that preventative measures can be designed, installed and maintained. The
recurrence of the February 5, 2005 PAWC Iroquors main break should be
prevented. OCA St. 2 at 10. v

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT BASED UPON PFNNSYL\"ANIA AMERICAN

“ '

66.
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68.
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69.
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®
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®
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WATER RESOURCE MAMAGEMENT POHCIE&S

At least since 1993 PAWC has had a team of Leak Detection Spccia lists who
survey three or more miles of distribution main per day. OCA Exh. ATab2 pg 7,

- QCA Exh A Tab 6 pg. 5; OCA Exh. A Tab 8§ pg. 5.

Witness Hassinger of PAWC was unable to confirm or deny whether tiree or
more miles of distribution main are surveyed per day for leaks in 1he Penn
District. Tr. at 516-7.

At least since 1993 PAWC has had a policy requiring that 100% of fire hydmms
be sounded each year. OCA Exh. A Tab 1 pg. 4, OCA Exh. A Tab 2 pg. 7, OCA
Exh. A Tab 6 pg. 5: OCA Exh. A Tab 7 pg.4; OCA Exh. A Tab § pg. 5.

Witness Hassinger of PAWC was unable to confirm or deny whether 100% of
hydrants were sounded per year in the Penn District. Tr. at 517, 587,

At least since 1993 PAWC cmploys a Water Loss Audit Handbook within each of
its operations to analyze all potential sources of water loss. OCA Exh. A Tab 1 pg.
4; OCA Exh. A Tab & py. 63; OCA Exh. A Tab 6 pg.: 63. :
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- Witness Hassinger of PAWC explained that though water loss audits are carried
out, the Water Loss Handbook is not utilized in the Penn Water District. Tr. at

523,
Witness Rothwell of PAWC was unsure of what a water Joss audit is. Tr. at 674.

At least since 1993 PAWC has had a policy requiring sounding for leaks on 20%
of all system valves each year, OCA Exh. A Tab 2 pg. 7; OCA Exh. A Tab 6 pg.
5; OCA Exh. A Tab 8 pg. 5.

Witness Hassinger of PAWC was unable to confirm or deny whether 20% of
system valves are sounded for leaks each year in the Penn Water District. Tr. at
518, 587. '

At least since 1993 PAWC has had a policy requiring the sounding of 33% of all
service line control valves annually. OCA Exh. A Tab 2 pg. 7, OCA Exh. A Tub 6
pg. 5; OCA Exh. A Tab 8 pg. 5.

Witness Hassinger of PAWC was unable to confinm or deny whether 33% of all
service line control valves are sounded annually in the Penn District. Tr. at 518.
588. : ‘

At least since 1993 PAWC has represented that it wag using high quality materials
in its distribution system to minimize leakage potential. OCA Exh. A Tab 2 pg.
13; OCA Exh. A Tab 6 pg. 9, OCA Exh. A Tab 8 pg. 9.

Since 1993 PAWC has employed seven or more maintenance service employees
who travel the state in statc-of-the-art electronic leak detection vans to detect and
locate problem transmission and distribution mains. OCA Exh, A Tab 6 pg. 4;
OCA Exh. A’lab 5 pg. 5; OCA Exh. A Tab 7 pg.4.

- Witness Hassinger of PAWC was unable to confirm or deny whether the PAWC

leak detection team ever visited the Penn Water District. Tr at 519-20.

At least since 1999, Citizens Utility Water Company of Pennsyvlvauia, the
predecessor to PAWC, emplayed a comparable Jeak detection and repair program
comprised of sounding fire hydrants, valves, and curb stops. QCA Exh. A Tab 9
at. 4. ‘




’ROPOQFD ADVERSF FINDINGS BAS‘FY) ON PHYSICAL F’VTDENC‘E AND |
DOCUM ENTS PAWC FAILED TO PRODUCE

86. - The portions of pipe that were scrapped Showed evidence of leakage at the joiats
which caused or contributed to the erosion of the pipe bed and the fracture,

87 The SCADA data for the months requested, January to March 2008, showed that
tank alarms occurred repeatedly, which would have put PAWC on notice of a substantial
leak w the distribution system. :

88 The records from the gauges from which the tank level data were manually
recorded in the Penn District Operator Log (Rothwell Exhibit 2) would have shown that
PAWC was on notice that there were substantial leaks in the distribution system,

89 Witness statements of those present at the time of the excavation, when the
fractured main was first visible, would confirm that no sinkhole appeared beneath the
Iroquois Avenue main and that Ieakage from the main croded the pipe bed, causing the

main to break.

90. A video recording that included continuous festzee of the excavation when the
fractured main was first visible would show that no sinkhole appeared beneath the

- Iroquois Avenue main and that leaka&e from the main ereded the pipe bed, cauqu, the
main to break. :
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APPENDIX B

- PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW



PROPOSED CONCLU ISIONS OF I.AW ‘ ‘Rev. 8§/28/06

1. The Comnussion has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject-matter of this
proceeding.

2. Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. §332(a), the Formal Complainants and latervenor OCA, as the
proponents of a rule or order, have the burden of proof. 66 Pu.C.S. §332(a).

3. Formal Complainants and Intervenor OCA have borne their burden of proving that
PAWC has failed to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and
facilities to the customers of Sinking Springs, PA in contravention of Section 1501 of the Public
Utility Code, 66 Pa.C S. §1501. More specifically, Complainants and Intervenor have proved
that PAWC wus and 1s 1n violation of Section 1501 because of the following actions or inactions
on the part of Company personnel-

a. PAWC failed to perfonm a prompt and thorough investigation of the events
surrounding the main break. No statements were taken from those who were present when the
area of the broken main was unearthed. No photos or videos were taken of the broken main at
the time that it was excavated.

b. PAWC failed to retain records associated with the events surrounding the main
bicak. Parts of the pipe that were removed in the area of the break were discarded. No chain of
custody records assocrated with the part of the pipe that was removed were produced. The
electronic SCADA records that would have shown the tank levels at 15 minute intervals and the

issuance of tank alarm calls were allowed to be purged. ~

e PAWC failed to report the main break and destruction of the residential structure
adjacent to the main, an occurrence of an unusual nature, pursuant to 52 Pa. Code. §65.2.

4. It would be unjust and inequitabl é to allow PAWC to permil Respondent PAW(“ to reap
any benefit from its failure to comply with pertinent provisions of the Public Utility Code and
relevant regulations.

5 Pursuant to Section 1504, 66 Pa CS. §§1504, the Commission has authority, afier notice
and hearing upon complaints, to prescribe as to service and facilities, just and reasonable
standards and practices to be imposed, observed and followed by a public utility.

PROPOSED ORDERING PARAGRAPHS o
WHEREFORE Pennsylvania-American Water Company is HEREBY ORDERED to takey ihe

following actions consistent with Sections 1504 and 1505 of the Pubhc Utility Code, 66 Ela 8.
81504~ 1505 Co{\; N




-

a Within thirty (30) days of this Order, begin the process of remediating the
subsurfiace damage and the damage to the former Creveling residence, located at 1323 South
Wm,m.x Llrde, Sinking Springs, PA;

h; - PAW (; shall provide monthly status reports to the parties, the PUC’s Bureau of
Fixed Utility Services' and the Bureau of Safety and Compliance;

c. Within one year, PAWC shall have completed the remediation of the damage
done to the residence at 1323 Wagner Circle, Sinking Springs, PA and shal} prov ride a full report
to the parties and to the Commission;

d. Within thirty (30) ddys of this Order, PAWC shall cause a Ground Penetrating
Radar (GPR) test to be performed in the areas of South Wagner Circle. Shelly Drive and Nash
Road to determine the existence of any voids that may put the residents, their homes. the streets
and PAWC’s infrastructure in jeopardy of damage or collapse;

¢. - Upon completion of the GPR test by a competent geophysical engineering firm,
PAWC shall provide the documentary results of the test, together with a proposed timetable and
remediation plan to deal with any voids discovered through the GPR testing, o the parties, the
parties’ consultants, the PUC’s Bureau of Fixed Utility Services and the Bureau of Safety and
Compliance; ‘

f _ For a period of two years, ten days following the end of each quarter, PAWC shall
provide to the OCA, its engineering experts and to the Commission’s BEUS, leak detection
reports and records to demonstrate that all areas of its service territory are maintained consistent
with PAW(”s longstanding leak detection and repair pohicy as set forth in OCA Exhibit A and
with the PUC’s Water Conservation Policy Statement, codified in 52 Pa. Code §53.20. These
records will consist of the following:

. PAW(’s Water Audit Master Plan:
2. Records of water audits and annual updales to the audits;

3. Records of compliance with Chapter 65 of the Pennsylvania Code and the
American Water Works Service Operations Manual,

3. An Action Plan, consistent with PAWC"s Water Resource Management
Program, to detect Jeaks and control non-revenue water specifically in the Penn Wdtcr District

that encompasses Sinking Springs, PA.

5. - Monthly records that demonstrate that the Action Plan is being carried out.

(0090198 doc

Xhe OCA has been rcqucstcd by a representative of the BFUS to include the Commission’s BFUS as an en: 11y 10
be served with any documentation of comphance with o Commssion Order.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Spring Township
: v

Peansylvania American Water Company

Neil R Rahn and David Singerling, et al.

V.

Pennsylvania-American Water Company

Wilson School District
'S

Pennsylvania American Water Company

Docket No. C-20054746
Docket No. C-20054919

Docket No. C-20055371

I hereby certify that 1 have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document.

_ Office of Consumer Advocate’s Exceptions, upon parties of record m this proceeding in accordance

with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant}, in the manner and

upon the persons listed below:

Dated this 24" day of October, 2006.

- SERVICE E-MAIL AND FIRST CI.ASS MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID

Seth A Mendelsohn, Esq.

Pennsylvania American Water Company
800 West Hersheypark Drive

Hershey, PA 17032

Harry D. McMumgal, Esq.

Bingaman, Hess, Coblents & Bell, P.C.,
Treeview Corporate Center

2 Meridan Blvd., Suite 100
Wyomissing, PA 19610

Nancy E. Longo, Esq.
Mark M. Bridge, Esq. PC
101 E. Lancaster Avenue
Suite 304 ‘
Wayne, PA 19382




Netl Rahn

Stonegate Community

Wagner Farms Homeowners Association
3119 S. Wagner Circle

Sinking Spring, PA 19608

Kenneth Ziclonis, Esq.

Law Office of Kenneth Zielonis, Esq.
1786 Autumnwood Drive
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

~Joan E. London, Esq.
Kozloff Stoudt

2640 Westview Drive
P. 0. Box 6286
Wyomissing, PA 19610

Dianne E. Dusman

Senjor Assistant Consumer Advocate
Attorney LD. # 38308
ddusman@epaoca.org

Darlene R. Wong

Assistant Consumer Advocate
Attormey LD, # 87381
dwongpaoca.ore

Counsel for .
Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street Sth Floor, Forum Place

- Harrisburg, PA 171011923

(717) 783-5048
RGTH2 doc LTIRD

David Singerling

Stonegate Community

Wagner Farms Homizowners Association
3128 S, Wagner Circle

Sinking Spring, PA 19603




S COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

. el
FF}(}? OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
/*“ Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
~Hdmshurg, Pennsylvama 1710141923 ,
FAX (717} 783-7152

IRWINA POPOWSKY (717) 783-5048 ~
Consummier Agvotale - B0O-6B4-8560 {In PA oully) : consurmer@paocy org
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October 24, 2006 R <
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) . . "‘", ) Ko }-»:-g
James J. McNulty, Secretary ; ; W o e
PA Public Utility Commission D O g:ﬁ U M o o o = 7
Commonwealth Keystone Bldg. % E N T o = -
= 2 !

400 North Street | ' F@?«:DER )

Harrisburg, PA 17120
- RE:  Spring Township v,

Pennsylvania American Water Company
Docket No. C-20054746

Neil R Rahn and David Singerling v,
Pennsylvania-American Water Company
Docket No. C-20054919

Wilson School District Vv,
Pennsylvania American Water Company
Docket No. C-20055371

Dear Secretary MeNulty:

Enclosed please find for filing an original and nine (9} copies of the Exceptions
on behaif of Neil Rahn and David Singerhng, formal complamants in the above-captioned
proceeding.

Copies have been served upon all parties of record as shown on the attached

Certificate of Service.
incerely, o -

Dianne E. Dusman ‘
Semor Assistant Consumey Advocate
Attorney L.D. # 38308
DDusmaniepaoca.vrg

Enclosures
ce:  Hon Wayne L. Weismandel, ALJ

All parties of record

86761 dou.fDED , , ;




- REFERENCE: PUC DOCKET NUMBER C-20054919 - INTIAL DECISION BY WAYNE L.
WEISMANDEL, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE FOR THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC
UTILITY COMMISSION
Exceptions from Neil Rahn ard David Singerling, Formal Complainants,

We strongly take exception to Judge Weismandel’s decision in this manner for the following

reasons. Since we do not have access to the transcripts of the proceedings conducted during the

week of July 26, 2006, we are using personal notes from the hearings for our comments.

1) The Judge apparently did not consider it pertinent that the Watcr Company’s lawyers choose
not to call their own identified witnesses to testity. The OCA lawyers had Lo subpoena these
hostile witnesses. In both cases, during qucétioning, it was determined that the higher level
manager basically knew nothing about the details surrounding the incident. The othef witness,
John Rothwell, who was the [ront line supervfsor of the Water Coﬁ system in the area of the |
break, admitted that he had indications of a water leak prcbleni much earlier then the reporting of
the problem by customers. The ALJ chose not to address this issue in his initial ﬁrxdings for the
Water Co. DQGUMENT , Q@K%TE }
- FolbeR 0 Yo B

2) During questioning of the Water Co.’s expert witness concerning geophysical conditions of

the local area the Judge asked him what were the odds of the sinkholes that occurred after the
wéter main break being caused by other conditions then the water loss itself. Without an
immediate response the Judge suggested “a million to one?” The witness smiled and agreed with
this question. Why didn’t the Judge in his ﬁndings consider this respmée‘? If the water loss
caused visible damage‘in the immediately adjacent property, the‘cxpens agreed that other
damage, not yet visible, could bave been caused under our properties and 1he streets. The ,

- evidence showed that PAWC water showed up in basements 300 feet or more from the break.




® @
4) In his discourse on the rationale for his findings, he weighed ‘heavily on the testirn’]on‘y of the
metallurgical expert provided by the Water Co. During rebutial questioning by the Wilson
School District’s lawyer, it was ohvioué that he had done very little investigation of the pipe
cahdition to determine actual cause of the failure. Again, it is hard 10 recognize how the Judge

put so much weight on his decision based on this witness’s testimony.

SINCET HE’ACTION WE TOOK RELATIVE IN THIS CASE WAS T WOFOLD;

A) WE DID NOT NOR DO WE KNOW THE EX’I’ENT OF THE DAMAGE CAUSED BY
THE ’I,S MILLION GALLONS OF WATER LOST DURING THE 'WATER MAIN LEAK.
B) SINKHOLES THAT HAVE APPEARED SINCE THE MAIN BREAK ARE NOT
COVERED BY HOMEOWNER INSURANCES IF THE PROBLEM IS NOT ASSOCIATED

WITHIN THE FOOTPRINT OF PERMAMENT STRUCTURAL PROPERTY.

WE STRONGLY BELIEVE THE JUDGE DID NOT GIVE ADEQUATE CONSIDERATION
TO THE SITUATION THAT FACES THE COMMUNITY OF THE STONEGATE
DEVELOPMENT, IN THE WAGNER FARMS SUB-DIVISION RELATIVE TO THE
ACTUAL AND POTENTIAL DAMAGE CAUSED BT THE 1.5 MILLION GALLIONS OF
WATER THAT I‘MPACTED THE PROPERTIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE OF THIS

DEVELOPMENT.

Sincerely,

, Nei [ Rahn v

David Siriger‘ling
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Re: -~ Spring Township : P o Th
| V. ' ‘ Docket No. C-20054746 1%, == L;
Pennsylvania American Water Company S 2 £ '
2 %
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Neil R Rahn and David Singerling, et al.
V.o o : Docket No. C-20054919
Pennsylvania~-American Water Company

Wilson School District : ‘ ‘ :
V. : Docket No. C-20055371
Pennsylvania American Water Company ‘

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document,

Exceptions on behalf of Neil Rahn and David Singerling, upon parties of record in this

proceeding m accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a

participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below:

Dated this 24" day of Qctober, 2606.

SERVICE FIRST CI.LASS MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID

Seth A. Mendelsobn, Esq. ~ Nancy E. Longo, Esq.

Pemnsylvama American Water Company Mark M. Bridge, Esq. PC

800 West Hersheypark Drive ' 101 E. Lancaster Avenue
~ Hershey, PA 17033 Suite 304

Wayne, PA 19382
Harry D). McMunigal, Esq. ‘ :
Bingaman, Hess, Coblents & Bell, P.C.
Treeview Corporate Center
2 Meridan Blvd,, Suite 100
Wyomissing, PA 19610



Neil Rahn ,

Stoncgate Community

Wagner Farms Homeowners Association
3119 8. Wagner Cicle ‘
Sinking Spring, PA 19608

Kenneth Zielonis, Esq. ;

Law Office of Kenneth Zielonis, Esq.
1786 Autumnwood Drive

-~ Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Roberto Sptp

Anna K. Stubenrauch-Soto
3130 South Wagner Corcle
Reading, PA 19608

Joan E. London, Esq.
Kozloff Stoudt

2640 Westview Drive
P.O. Box 6286

- Wyomissing, PA 19010

Dianne E. Dusman ,
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate
Attorney LD, # 38308
ddusmantepaoca.org

Counsel for

Oftfice of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

(717) 783-5048

David Singerling
Stonegate Community
Wagner Farms Homeowners Association

3128 S. Wagner Circle

Sinking Spring, PA 19608
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ctuber 24, 2006
E-ma:l flondon@lozloflstoudt.com
“Jamues }. MeNulty, Secretary

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission DOCUM E N T

P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 ' QL D E H
Re:  Township of Spring

v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co’
Docket No. C20054746
Neil R Rahn and David Singerling, ot al.
v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co.
Docket No. C-20054919
Wilson School District ;
v. Pennsylvania-American Water Co.
Docket No., C-20055371
Qur File No. 100744-388

Dear Secretary McNulty:

knclosed please tind an original and ten (10) copies of the Exceptions of Complainant,
Township of Spring, to lrutial Decision of the Administrative Law Judge, for filing. Kindly time
stamp and return vne copy to me in the enclosed, self-addressed stamped envelope.  Also
enclosed 15 US. Postal Service Form 3817 - Certificate of ’N’Iaﬂn«g, attached to the cover of the
original decument.

~ Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours,

KOZLOFF STOUDT
Professional Corporativn
O ;c::w ,(":2 i
Joan E. London
JEL/kab
Enclosure
v¢ The Honorable Wayne L, Weismandel (w/ enc:losure)

Diane E. Dusman, Senior Assistant Consumer Advacate (w;’ enclosure)
Kenneth Zielonids, Esquire (w/enclosure) :

Harry D. McMunigal, Esquire (w/enclosure)

Mark M. Bridge, Esquire/ Nancy Longo, Esquire (w/enclosure)

Seth A Mendelsohn, Esquire (w/enclosure) -

Kozloff Stoudt, i"rqfe:fsz‘m'zai Carpomt:mz | ‘
2640 Westview Drive | 10 Box 6286 } Wyomissing, PA 19610 | Tel 61€.670.2552 | Fax 610.670.2591 | Web kozloffstoudt.com

I3
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KOZLOFE STOUDT UCT 9 ¢ 9008

Professional Corporation B -

By:  Joan E. London, Esquire ~a uTe YT TY G s
 Attorney LD. #67934 AL DR '}

2640 Westview Drive, P.O Box 6286 : '

Wyomissing, PA 19610 SOLICITORS FOR COMPLAINAN' T,

(610} 670-2552 TOWNSHIP OF SPRING

BEFORE THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
' PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

TOWNSHIP OF SERING, : Docket No. C-20054746 D
(‘omplamant :

Vs, : OC U M E’NT
PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN : | OLDE ,q
WATER COMPANY, : Assigned tos

Respondent : Wayne L. Weismandel, A, L.I
NEIL R RAHN and DAVID : Docket No C-20054919
SINGERLING, et al., ' :
Complainant :
R T T 2 | NOVGlzggg
PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN : ~ -
WATER COMPANY, : Assigned to:
Respondent ~ :Wayne L. Weismandel, A.L.J.
WILSON SCHOOL DISTRICT, : Docket No_ C-20055371
Complainant :

vs
PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN o
WATER COMPANY, : Assigned to.

‘ - Respondent : Wayne L. Weismandel, A.LJ.

EXCEPTIONS OF COMPLAINANT, TOWNSHIP OF SPRING, BERKS COUNTY TO
INITIAL DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
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Complainant, Township of Spring, through its undersigned Solicitors, Joan E.
London, Esquire and Kozloff Stoudt, Professional Corporation, sets forth the following
as Exceptions to the Initial Decision of Administraﬁve Law Judge Wayne L.
Weismandel, in accordance with 52 Pa.Code Section 5533, and, in support thereof,
avers as follows: |

1. Complainant, Township of Spring, adopts as its own, and incorporates by
‘reférenczz as though the same were set forth herein at length, the Excéptions to the Initial
Deciston filed by bthe’ Office of Consumer Advocate. |

2. Comp}aitxant, Township of Spring takes exception to Conclusions of Law
No. 19, 20, ZI and 23, and the portion of the Discussion 1o<:atéd at Page 19 of the
Decision, which state that PAWC did not violate applicable stafutes or fegﬁlélions in
f:l‘ie detection of and response to the water main break of February 3, 2005. Thé
Administrative Law Judge failed to take into account substantial evidence in the record
of the failure of Respondent, Pennsylvania-Anﬁerican Water Company, to provide
adequate, cfficient, safe, and reasonable service as required by 66 P.S. Section 1501.
Notably, there was testimony in the record that PAWC failed to take readily a\?ailable
measutes to detect and remediate the water maiﬁ break and catastrophic loss of water.
There was testimony offered by PAWC that it has “leak detecticm teams,” but that no
such téams were called or deployed. (N.T., 'Page‘ 573, Line 20 to Page 576, Liné 19; Page
5‘.‘11:, Line 11). PAW(“ representativef% admitted that it was not until approximatelv
thirteen (12) hours after the loss that the break was discovered, and this was only

because a PAWC employee, responding to the wrong location, saw the sunken trees on




the Creveling property. The Administrative Law Judge disregarded evidence of a
readily available measure which was not utilized, in violation of PAWC’s duty to
provide safe service.

3. The Administrative Law Judge failed to take into account substantial
evidence in the record of the need for, and reasonable availability of, minimally
invasive testing of the subsurface surrounding its lines in order to provide the safe
service required under Sections 1501 and 1505 of the PUC Code, and the power of the
PUC to order such testing. The Administrative Law Judge erred in failing to even
address the issue of the necessity for and feasibility of such testing. Felicia Kegel
‘Bechtel, P.G., testified in her in-person sur-rebuttal expert testimony regarding the
value of such testing:

| Q. 1 would like to call your attention to the portion of Mr. Kanaskie’s
testimony on Pages 12 and 13, where Mr. Kanaskie offers the opinion that there

- is no geological basis for Pennsylvania American Water Company to perform
testing and identify subsurface features throughout the Wagner Farms
development as a response to the subject water main break. Have you reviewed

this portion of Mr. Kanaskie’s testimony?

A, Yes, | have.

Q. Do you have an opinion as to whether this is correct?
A, Yes, Ido. Ido not agree with his conclusion.
Q What is the basis for your disagreement?
A To give an example, Enviroscan performed sub-surface testing in

Millersville, Pennsylvania in a case where a sinkhole opened after a water main
break. The borough repaired the sinkhole, and then hired Enviroscan to perform
non-invasive subsurface testing using Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) over the
~water lines, to show where there were potential sinkholes forming, but not yet
opened. This survey was able to show where there was incipient activity.
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- To expiain further, sinkholes are inherently dfivén by the movement of
water. Where there is a leak or loss of water to occur, with sinkholes appearing at
the sarne location or in the approximate path of the water (which we know to be
toward the farthest point down-gradient at which the water table intersects with
the ground surface), it is highly unlikely that sinkholes in this circumstance
would be a pre-existing condition.

(N.T., 6/28/06, Bechtel Sur-Rebuttal Testimony, Page 5, Line 4 to Page 6, Line 2).

' The Commission, under Section 1504, may, “after reasonable notice and hearing,
ﬁpc‘n its own motion or upon complaint... (2) Prescribe adequate and reasonable
standards for the measurement  of quantity, quality, pressure, in:itial voltage, or other
condition pertatning to flze supply of service of any and all ptzb.fie utiities. [and] -(3)Pfescribe
reasonable regulations for the examination and ~tésﬁng of such service, aﬁd for the
measurement thercof. 66 Pa.C.5.A. Section 1504, Section 1504 affords the Commission
broad powers to order qﬁantitatixfe, objective measurement and testing relating to
services rendered by public utilities such as PAWC. Sgch testing in this case is critical
hot only to the peace of mind of Township residents, as stated by the Office of
Consumer Advocate in its Exceptions, but also to the Township itself. The Township,
as the body with reép@nsibﬂity for the mair“\teﬁance and repair of its streets, needs to
know as a matter of budgeting, and as a méttef of protection of public safety, whether
there are voids or weak areas crealed Ey the events of Februar‘y 5, 2005 which will
require remediation, or even temporarily biaéking or closing streets. Such testing, as a
matter of equity, should be perfurmed at the expense of PAWC, as the for-profit

business which maintained water lines under public streets. PAWC is required to
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provide safe service, which includes protection of the‘safety‘of the public from loss of
the water its supplies as a public utility. | |

WHEREFORE, it is fQSpectfuIIy requested by Complainant, Township of Spring,
Berks County, that the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission reject the Initial
Decision of Administrative Law }udge Wayne L. Weismandel in the above-captioned
QQnsOlidat&d proceedings, and substitute the proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law, and Orders of the Office of Consumer Advocate, Township of Spring, and Wilson
School District.

KOZLOFRSTOUDT

Professtonal Corporation

Joan E. London, Esquire
2640 Westview Drive
P.O. Box 6286
Wyomissing, PA 19610
(610) 670-2552




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Joan E. London, Esquire, hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy
of the foregoing document (Exceptions of Township of Spring to Initial Decision of
Administrative Law Judge) upon the parties listed below, in accordance with the
requirements of 52 Pa. Code Section 1 54 (relating to service by a party):

Dianne E. Dusman, Esquire

Darlene Wong, Esquire

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Office of the Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Kenneth Ziclonis, Esquire
1786 Autumnwood Drive
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055
(via tirst class mail and e-mail to KZIELONIS@AOL.COM)

Harry D. McMunigal, Esquire
Bingaman, Hess, Coblentz & Bell
Treeview Corporate Center, Suite 100
2 Meridian Blvd.

Wyomissing, PA 19610

-~ .
= T e P
Yy TR k) - e g

Mark M. Bridge, Esquire'

o ‘;‘“*‘;A{i“‘?u—-a i w‘—:‘ )
Nancy Longo, Esquire , : , ,
101 East Lancaster Avenue, Suite 304 0CT 2 4 2008

Wayne, PA 19087 Lo
: SLSURIC ULTY GO Tissn o

Seth Mendelsohn, Esq. , N AT

Pennsylvania American Water Co.

800 West Hershey Park Drive

Hershey, PA 17033

Dated this 24% day of October, 2006.

KOZLOFF STOUDT

Professional Corporation

R E ot

Joan E. London, Esquire
Solicitor for Complainant, Township of Spring
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A"’TORNEYS AT LAW
Treeview Corporate Center | LLEWELLYN R BINGAMAN
Suite 100 « 2 Mendian Boulevard 1071996
Wyomissing, PA. 19610 RAY MO . et .
610.374 8377 § WENDELL COBLENTZ
1911-2003
IAMES F 8ELL
16211088

Fax 610.376 3105
www.bheb,.com

November 3, 2006
VIA HAND DELIVERY

RALPH I ALTHQUSE, IR

James J. MeNulty, Secretary
Pmnayivama Public Unlity Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Butldmg 2nd Floor

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA
RE:

17120
Neil R, Rahn, David Singerling, et al v. PA American Water; No.: C-20054919

Township of Spring v. PA American Water; No.: C-20054746
Wilson School District v. PA American Water, No - C-20055371

Our File No.; 10176-1041

Dear Secretary McNulty:

Enclosed please find for filing an oniginal and ten (10) copies of the the Reply of Respondent

Pennsylvama American Water Company to Exceptions of Complainants Office of Consumer Advocate,
Township of Spring, Wilson Schuol District, Neil R. Rahn, David Singerling, Robert Creveling, Thomas

Schnudt. Roberto Soto and Anna Stubenrauch-Sote. I&mdly file the originals, tme-stamp the extra copy

and remm one vopy to the undersigned
° . 1 T
Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free 1o contact me '1-_')1 s

= R
” : ¥ - 23
; ~ Very truly yours. - P:;b
. - 5ra 4 e DR, ~z i
DOCUMENT D =F O

: ‘ BINGA £SS e

FOLDER fy 2
‘ ‘ 1 v RS )
' " [v/ = == <<
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Haery D7 McMunigal

HDM/cjb
Enclosures
ce(wrene. )(wia emailfreg. mail): Dianne E. Dusman, Esquire {ddusman@paoca. Urg}

Darlene R, Wong, Esquire (dwong@paoca org)
Joan E. London, Esquire (jlondongikozioffstoudt.com)
Mr. Neil Rahn (neilrr@comeast net)

Mr. David Singerling (davidsingerhng@@netzero.net)
Kenncth Zielonis, Esquire (kzieloms@aol.com)
Nancy E. Longo, Esquire(nlongo bridgelaw(@ivenzon.net)
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.  STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Qver the course of the evening of Saturday, February 5, 2005 1o Sunday, February 6,

2505, a water main under the control of PAWC ruptured at the intersection of {roquois Avenue

and South Wagner Circle in Sinking Spring, Spring Township, Berks County, Pennsylvania.

John Rothwell, the network supervisor for PAWC in the district servicing Township of

Spring, was first notified of the existence of a problem at approximately 10.45 p.m. on Saturday,

February S when he received an alarm call on us cell phone from the tank alarms and was further
notified by the call center reporting some customer complaints He immediately initiated an
mvestigation to locate the source of the rupture. As no complaints had been logged of flooding
on customer properties or of the presence of surface water on the roadways, PAWC acted first to
tést all of the systems in the district to isolate the source of the leak. By early nioming, on
Sunday, February 6, PAWC believed it had found the source of the problem located on Shelley
Drive, near Iroquois Avenue, because the sump pumps of some customers in that area were
operating. PAWC located the actual source of the leak, the water main break, at approximately
1:00 on that Sunday aﬂerﬁoon undemeéth [roquois Avenue at its intersection with South Wagner
Circle. Excavation efforts were immediately undertaken, and the breach in the pipe was clamped
and subsequenﬂy replaced.

| The rupture Qf this break lead to the formation that day of sinkholes on the proberty of
Complainant Robert E. Creveling. Complainants now allege that this Water main brezik caused
not only those sinklioles to develop on the Crevelings' praperty, but also other sinkholes that
developed some months later, some distance away from the site of the water main breuk.

However, investigation on behalf of all parties to these proceedings has yielded the uniform,

~ consistent result that Spring Township as a whole, including the neighberhbod where these

Complainants reside, sits on a geological formation of ‘ylimcstonc that i1s heavily prone to the




development of sinkholes. In fact, evidence has established that a sinkhole developed less than

five months prior to this water main break only several houses down the street from the source of
that break. TFurthermorc, excavation at the site of the break revealed a large mass of concrete
immediately adjacent to the site of the main break that had been previously poured mto that

underground area, which ali sources agree represented remediation efforts from a prior sinkhole.

Additional evidence has determined that it was not the waler main break that caused the

sinkhole, but mstead, the development of the sinkhole in this sinkhole-ridden area that caused

‘his water main to rupture.

Creveling and other property ov?ner’s in that development, a‘iong with Township of Spring
and the Wilson School District which owns nearby propérty, filed Complaints seeking the
assessment of fines and penalties against PAWC for this water main break. In addition, they also
sought an Order compelling PAWC to und’értake geoldgical testing on all of the properties in that
subdivision to determine the existence of sinkholes underlying their property that méy be
altributable to this water main break, and to undertake remediation efforts tko prevent future
damage that may be caused by those sinkholes.

The Honorabl‘e W.ayne L. Weismandel presided over four days of hearihgs on these
Complaints, and issued an Initial Decision on Septembcr 25, 2006, dismissing all Complaints.
Complainants filed time!y‘ Exceptions to that Initial Decision, aﬁd this filing serves as PAWC’s
Reply to those Exceptioﬁs. For the reésons that follow, it is respectfully submiited that the

Commission should dismiss all Exceptions and adopt the Initial Decision of Judge Weismandel.
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1L INTRODUCTION

A. Standard of Review.

In his Ikmtkiaﬁl Decision, Judge Weismandel correctly set forth ché appropriate standard of
review for the Commission - the findings of fact must be supported by substantial evidence,
which is such relevant and competent evidence having a rational probative force as a re:isonable

mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion. Commonw., Pa Public Utility

Commission v. Purolator Courier Corp., 24 Pa.Commw. 301, 355 A.2d 850 (1976). Similarly, as

concerns public utility hearings, 1t is expressly stated that no rule or order shall be issued "except
upon consideration of the whole record or such portions thereof as may be cited by any party and

as supported by and in accordance with the reliable, probative and substantial evidence." 66

Pa.C S. §332(b) femphasis added).’ Additionally, it is the administrative law judge who has the |

opportunity to personally see, hear and evaluate the witnesses who are testifying, and as such is

‘the sole arbiter of credibility determinations. Danovitz v, Portnioy, 399 Pa. 599, 161 A.2d 140

(1960). Furthermore, the presiding judge is not required to address or summarize all of the

evidence and testimony presented by all witnesses for all parties; instead, he is bound only to

base his findings of fact on those portions of the record that constitute the “reliable, probative

b3

and substantial evidence.

Allegheny Center‘ Associates’ v. Commw. PA Public Uulity

Commission, 131 Pa.Comm, 352, 570 A.2d 149 (1990); 66 Pu.C.S. §§332(b), ’?OB(e). A full

review of the record in this case clearly demonstrates that the Initial Decision is indeed supported

! The OCA incorrectly relies upon Section 703(e) of the Code for the proper standard of review, at page
13 of its Exceptions. To the conirary, 66 Pa.C.S. §703(e) sets forth the requirements for a Decision 1ssued
hy the Contmission itself, for proper review by an appellate court; it does not set forth the level of review
ol an Initial Decision by an ALJ.
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by teliable, probative and substantial evidehce, such that it should be accepted and adopted by

this Commission,

B. The Decision of Judge Weismandel Should Be Adopted.
For four full days on June 26, 27, 28 and 30, 2006, Judge Weismandel presided at the

* During these

hearing on the Complaints filed in the three’conso’lidated actions at issue hercin.
four days, Judge Weismandel heard the testimony of 16 live witnesses and undertook his own
detailed questioning of those witnesses. The panies‘also submitted direct testimony in written
form from expert witnesses that Judge Weismandel reviewed as well, as evident from the nature

of his questioning of those witnesses,. He also reviewed 23 extensive and detailed exhibits.

Following the hcaring, Judge Weismandel reviewed a transcript of these proceedings consisting

of almost 800 pages. (Initial Decision at 7)

Dux‘ing the course of these extensive pm’cecdings, Judge Weismandel accepted into
evidence the testimony of all of C‘omp}ainants‘ witnesses and almost all of Complainanis'
exﬁibim including an affidavit and photograph submitted‘by the OCA two months after the
hearing conclﬁded,3 Judge Weismandel also granted Complamants’ request and ordered the
issuance of subpocnas to compel the testimony of two représematwes of PAWC as of cross,

although PAWC agreed to produce those witnesses voluntarily.*

? Judge Wetsmande} also served as administrative law judge for the extenswe pretrial prmeedm;,s in the
case, which included presiding at three prehieanng conferences.

3 The only evidence rejected by Judge Weismandel were copies of 21 photographs that Complainant
Wilson School Distriet attempted o introduce into evidence on August 31, 2006, ‘

* In their Exceptions, Complanants Neil Rahn and David Singerling point out that PAWC “chose not to

~call their own identified witnesses to testify™ and that the OCA “had to subpoena these hostile witnesses™.

(Exception 1 at page 2} It bears mentioning at this point that PAWC did not have to call any witnesses,
that it t5 the burden of the Complainants to prove their case. 66 Pa.C.S, §332(a).
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He then prepared a 27 page Initial Decision éonsisting of an cxteﬁsive history of {he
proceeding, findings of fact, discussions, conclusions of law and an order. This Initial Decision
contains cxtensive factual &emmﬂnations and legal analyses that demonstrate that Judge
Weismandel undertook a thorough, sober and reasoned analysis of the extensive cvidence
submitted in this case, that his decisions on credibility are reasonable, logical and consistent with

the evidence, and that his factual determinations are clearly supported by substantial evidence. It

is respectfully submuited, therefore, that this lmitial Decision sheuld be adopted by the

Commission.

11l  LEGAL ANALYSIS
A.  The Commission Has No Authority Under the Circumstances of This Case to
Order Respondent to Undertake Testing and Remediation.
The entire crux of this case is contained within a single sentence written by Judge
Weismandel at page 16 of his Initial Decision:
Absent proof by a preponderance of the evidence that respondent violated the
provisions of 66 Pa.C.S. §1501 the Commission has no authority to require any

action by respondent. West Penn Power Company v. PA Public Utility
Commission, 84 Pa.Commw. 157, 478 A.2d 947 (1984).”

All panies agree that 66 Pa. §1501 is the controlling rule of law go{feming,;he obligations

~ imposed on PAWC arising out of the water main break at issue herein. It provides as follows:

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and
reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes,
alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and
facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and
safety of its patrons, employees and the public. Such service also shall be
S The QCA disagrees with this premuse, reasoning that if it were “hterally true, the PUC could never act to
prevent unsafe service under the Public Utility Code™. (OCA Exceptions at 2) This begs the question ~ if
1t were determined that unsafe service was being provided, then the PUC would indeed have the authonty
to act, under Section 1501.
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reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay. Such
service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the
Commission. '

66 Pa.C.S. §1501. West Penn Power Company is a leading Commonwealth Court case

analyzing the scope of §1501 , and merits further analysis hércm. West_Penn involved a
Complaint filed with the Commission by dairy farmers, alleging that stray voltage from West
Penn’s transformer ‘was adversely affecting their cows. »I_gi..,’~478 A2d at 948. The farmers
évemuaily were required to purchase and install isolation transformers which substantially
fﬁduCed the stray 'vcltagc levels. Complaints were brought to require the power company to
reimburse them er these purchase and installation éo'éts, Id. The Comnission did find that the
("Zforﬁplainams had sustained their burden of proof, and ordered West Penn to reimburse the

Complainants for 75% of their costs. The Commission went on to specifically state, however,

“that its decision should not be interpreted as a finding that West Penn had rendered inadequate

or unreasonable service in contravention of its duty under §1501 of the Code Id. at 949

(emphasis in original). Instead, the Commission intended its Order to be interpreted as merely a
policy decision regarding the allocation of costs. Id.
The Commonwealth Court reversed, noting that the Commission decision was internally
inconsistent. After setting forth the language of §1501, they Court reasoned as follows:
This section sets forth the utility's duties to its customers and is the basis of the
Complamts filed in this case. We hold that in order for the PUC to sustamn a
Complaint brought under this section, the utility must be in violation of its duty
under this section. Without such a violation by the utility, the PUC does not have
the authority, when acting on a customer's complaint, to require any action by the
utifity. '
Id. (footnote omitted). The Court went on to conclude that the Commission's decision had

specifically stated that the powet compahy had not violated its duty, such that the Complaints

could not be sustained in any fashion. Id. at 950.
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The same reasoning should be apphcd to the facts of thc present case, The substantial
cvxdence of record establishes that Complainants herein did not prove that PAWC failed to
f‘umish or maintain adequate, efficient, safe or reasonable service and facilities, or that it violated
any of its obligations as set forth in §1501. Absent such a determination, the Commission is
simply powerless, under West Penn, to issue any order or dircctive against PAWC.

In 1ts Exceptions, the OCA compléins that Judge Weismande! ignored the recitation of
civil-cases from Pennsyl-vania and other jurisdictiéns that impose’ damages involving water main
breaks, and ‘éxplains that there are no similar cases decided by the PUC because ”x’;’ater utilities'
insurers generally pay claims made by customers with properties damaged by the flows of water
resulting from main breaks."® (OCA Exceptions at 6) This a,cknow}edg’ement is telling for two
reasons. First, it again attempts to introduce into these Commuission proceedings prihciples of
ﬁegljgcnce which are completely inapplicable to an admimstrative analysiskunder §1501, as was

7 The issues of duty, breach,

¢clearly explained by Judge Weismandel in his Initial Decision.
causation and damages that are the roots of a negligence cause of action have no place in "an
administrative agency hearing where tort law is not controlling and no jury is involved." {(Initial

Decision at 17)

“ In its Exceptions, the OCA references a 600-page log of imsurance claims generated from damages
apparently caused by water utility operations. (OCA Exceptions at 6, fn. 6) It bears mentioning that this
clanm log was never introduced into evidence and 1s not part of the record in this case.  In fact, counsel for
the OCA speciﬁed during these proceedings that "[e]verybody will be happy o hear that I'm not going ‘0
move [that claim log] into evidence”. (NT 506) It 1s therefore improper fo reference this claim log m
these Exceptions as it is not part of the record, #nd that portion of the OCA's Exceptions should be
disregarded.

"y udpe Weismandel also clearly explained at the outset of the four day hearing that this procecdm;a 15 ot
a negligence tnal, that damages cannot be awarded to the mdividual complainants, and that the purpose of
this hearning was only to determine if PAWC rendered service that was unreasonable, inadequate or
unsafe, (NT 06-7)
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Second, OCA's reference to insurance claims for property damage caused by water mamn
breaks reminds this Commission that Robert Creveling, the Complainant who apparently
suffered the most damage 1o his property from this water main break, currently has pending in

the Court of Common Pleas of Berks County a civil action brought for this property damage

~ against seven defendants, including the developer of that residential development, as well as

PAWC. That Complainant can assert his claims for damages in that civil action, not in this
admimstrative proceeding.
The error of applying negligence principles in Commission proceedings was succinctly

addressed in Qstrov v. IFT, Inc., 402 Pa.Super. 87, 586 A.2d 409 (1991), as follows:

Thus, matters involving not what service the utility owed to the general public,
but rather whether the service provided to a particular litigant was negligently
provided are for the courts to resolve. ... On the other hand, matters involving the
general reasonableness or adequacy of a utility's service to the public are within
the primary jurisdiction of the Commisston. :

Id. at 415 (citing, DeFrancesco v. Western Pennsylvania Water Company, 499 Pa. 374, 453 A.2d

- 595 (1982); Morrow v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 330 Pa.Super. 276, 479 A.2d

548 (1984).

| In addition to misconstming §1501 by attempting to read a negligence analysis into it
Complainants also misimcrpret the import of this section as somehow establishing PAWC as an
insurer or guarantor of ihc condition of Complainants' properties. However, it is clear that the
contrary is truer Section 1501 only requires a public utility to furnish reasonable service, most
certainly, a public utility is not a guarantor of either perfect service or even the best possible

service. Re Metropolitan Edison Company, Pa. PUC 662 (1993). Even §1501 itself underscores

this point: It obligates a public utility to "furmsh and mamtain” - not pronuse or guaranice -



2 ¥

. .
, @ @

service and utilities that are "adequate, eflicient, safe and reasonable” - not perfect, not 100%

safe.

The OCA, in its Exceptions, follows through with this “strict liability” analysis, by
arguing thai “le)lectric utilities are responsible for fallen poles; wastewater utilities are
responsible for back-ups in their systems; natural gas companies are responsible for explosions,
and water utilities are responsible for main breaks.” {O’CA Exceptions at 4) PAWC would
agree with the OCA that it is responstble for this main bfeak itself, and followed through on that
responsibility by locating the source of the main break, excavating thé site, immediately
clamping the area of the break and su’bsequehﬂy replacing that portion of the main. However,
without any substantial evidence having been submit{éd' of unreasonable or inadequate service
furmished by PAWC, it‘éannot, as a matter of law under Section 1501, be ordered to undertake
any further action in connection with this main break.

C"ompla‘inams attcmpt to emphasize the minimal nature of the ,zcﬁting that they are
requésting, to add support to their argument that this testing shouid be ordered, with the OC‘A'
pointing out that the estimated total cost to conduct a geophysical study of the 19 homes at issue
would amount to $29,000 (OCA EXCéptions at 2, fn. 2) and with Township of Spring describing
the testing as “minimally invasive”, (Township of Spring Exceptions at 3) Complainants’
argument in this 1*égard 1$ disi’ngenuous ~ it should po withbut saying that Complainants would
demand that PAWC pay for the remediation work that an,y such testing would identify as
necessary, an ovem'helmingly' large burden for PAWC to pass onto its ratepayers. PAWC

incorporates herein by reference pages 16 - 20 of its Reply Brief for further support for the

- proposition that the Commission has no authority to compel any such testing or remediation

‘work under these circumstances.
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Ad‘ijtionally, this Commiss’ion should be reminded of the testimony of PAWC’s expert
geciogx‘st,’ Richard L. Kanaskie, about just what these subsurface conditions are like. Any testing
that would take place would reveal extensive limestone geology formations riddled with
sinkholes, some of which have existed for thousands of vears, and somé of which’ were caused
simply by the nature of urbanization. Simply because of the nature of this géologi’cal formation,
it would be 1mipossible to identify what, if any, sinkhole conditions are attﬁbutable to’the water
miain break and what condijtions are simply pre-existing, or what are attribinable to other man-
made soﬂrccs. (PAWC Exhibit 2 at 12, 13; NT '6/28/06 at 467) Additionally, the further
rerﬁoved in time and distance any such sinkholes are from the Iroquois Avenue main break, the
more difficult it is to identify their causes. (467-68)
In their Exceptions, Complainants Neil Rahn and David Singerling raise the Judge's
questioning of Richard Kanaskie about the source of the subsequent sinkholes that developed in
‘,the area, describing the J udge as asking “what were the odds of the sinkholes that occurred after
the water main break being caused by other conditions then [sic] the water loss Itsel , with
Kanaskie agreeing with Judge Weismandel's proffered answer of “a million to one™.
(Exceptions at 1) On the contrary, the actual testimony has Kanaskie agreeing with Judge

Weismandel that “the odds would have to be astronomical” and “a heck ofa coincidence™ if “the

sinkholes that appeared on February 6, 2005, in the Crcvcling’ property .. . wasn’t attributable
to" the water main break. (N.T. 468-69) (emphasis added )
This hine of questioning underscores all parties’ acknowledgment that the water main

break caused the sinkhole that immediately thereafter developed on the Crevelings® property.”

¥ The record clearly establishes, however, for the reasons set forth in Judge Weismandel's Initial
Dectsion, that the development of a sinkhole ad;acent to the water main caused this water mamn break; 1t
was not the main break that caused the sinkhole to oecur.

10
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The impossibility of relating this water main break as the cause of all of the other
sinkholes in the area was the subject of much more of Kanaskic's testimony. In fact. Kanaskie
i:m.d’just previously explained to Judge Weismandel that‘ thé other sinkholes that later developed
in that general area cannot be linked to the water main break: “(T}here’s no way to date these
features because . . . the area is riddled with sinkholes. . . It just gives you an idea that the area
itself is sinkhole prone and they’re there, that there is [sic] conduits for’ wat’cr to gb to. Butin
6rder to date them, to say that this is the cause of what happened as Iroquois, as you move away
from Iroquois, there are many more features that exist that you can’t date.” (N.T. 467-68) The
Exceptions of Complainants Neil Rahn and David Singerling that attempt to assert, therefore,
that Kanaskic testified that all of the sinkholes ’in thé entire area can be atiributed to the water
main break at the probability of a million to one is incorrect, misleading and should be
disregarded. |

Aleng that line, Complainant Wilson School Distriét challenges Judge We‘ismandel’s
refusal 1o admit into evidence 21 photographs that the Distnict attempied to introduce into
evidence‘by motion on August 31, 2006, photographs taken nearly a month after the hearing on
these proceedings had concluded. (See Séptember 15, 2006 Order Denying Motion to Admit
Post-Hearing Exhibit), The District complains that these “pictures of other enormous damage
on the Wilson property [were] ignored by the ALJ”. (Exceptions at 3, 12) The District further

argues that the development of all of the subsequent sinkholes mandate that PAWC “should be

required to perform a geophysical study of the entire area.” (Exceptions at 11)

As to the photographs, Judge Weismandel explained in an extensive analysis that the

objeCtiOn to allowing these photographs nto evidence would be sustained because “[e]ven if

these photographs were properly authenticated and sponsored for introduction into evidence,



S | @

further testimony relating their occurrence to the water main break that is the subject of this
consolidated case Would be required to demonstrate their relevance. These photographs do not
constitute after discovered evidence relevant to the issues litigated in this case. At best, they may
be evidence of some new claim.” (September 15, 2006 Order at 9-10} Regarding the afler-
occurring sinkholes, the testimony of Kanaskie is powerful i its simplicity, namely, that, due to
the numerous other potential sources of sinkholes in a heavily sinkhole ridden area, it wou)d be
just impossible to identify any sinkholes directly caused by ﬂﬁs water main break.

Judge Weismandel's reaso’ning in this regérd exemp‘iiﬁes the burden on Complainants

| that was impossible to prove - that not only is there no basts under the law for this Commission
to order such as study as Complainants request, but that it would be impossible for any such
study to delineate what conditions were caused by the water main break and what were pre-
exiéting or caused by other sources, PAWC incorporates herein by reference the portions of its
Reply Brief, at page 20, that more fully address this issue as to why a ground-penetrating radur
| study should not be ordered’under the circumstances of this claim.

In its Exceptions, the OCA argues that "without a ground-penctrating radar study, the
question of whether PAWC is providing safe and adequate service under Section 1501 following
the main break, simply cannot be reasonably determined”. (OCA Exceptions at 9) In so downg,
the O‘CA is putting the cart before the horse. The testing that the Complainants scck would not
determine whether PAWC is providing safe and adequate seﬁ*ite in compliance v)it’h §1501. To
the contrary, subszantial evidence has established that PAWC has provided reasonable, safe and
adequate service under the circumstances of this case, so that the Commission is powerless to
order any such testing, Once again, it is reasonable and adequate service that a utility is '

obligated to furnish, not perfect service.

12
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The Complainants take great issue with Judge Weismandel’s determination that PAWC
had no responsibility to determine in which direction the 1.5 million gallons of water traveled, or
to undertake efforts to remediate any damage caused by that eséapé of water. With these
thoughts, Cnmplainzmts are missing the very fundamema! point that PAWC is not iegally :
rcsponsib‘le for this escape of water and anyk ensuing damage that may occur, simply because the B
\Vatér main broke. That would be a strict liability analysis, making PAWC the guaramdr of the
safety of the residents and the condition of their properties. This is not, however, the law.

Ostrov v, IFT, Inc, supra; Re Metropolitan Edison Company, supra.  PAWC is bound only to

ensure t’hat' its‘servicé is adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable, undér §l‘501. Simply becavse
the water main broke does not render PAWC automatically liable; instead, substéntial evidence
has to be presented of a failure to provide such adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service.
Judge Weismandel correctly found that Complainants failed to present 'sufﬁcieﬁt substantial
evidence of such a violation of §1501, and he was therefore precluded under the law from

umposing any obligation for testing or remedial efforts on PAWC.

B.  Judge Weismandel's Decision Was Supported By Substantial Evidence.

As stated above, each finding of fact necessary to support a Commission adjudication

must be supported by substantial evidence. Mill v. Commw., PA Public Utility Commission, 67

Pa.Commw. 597, 447 A.2d 1100 (1982); West Penn Power Company v. Commw., PA Public

Utility Commission, supra. Additionally, as Judge Weismandel pointed out in his [nitial

Decigion, it is the province of the ALJ, as the only individual in these proceedings to personally
hear the witnesses testify and to assess their credibility,‘ their overall demeanor and the weight

that should be accorded their testimony. See Danovitz v. Portnoy, supra. It was Judge

13
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Weismandel who had the only opportunity to hear each witness and to “consider his appearance,
general bearing, conduct on the stand, demeanor, mannet of teétifying, such as candor or
frankﬁcss, or the clearness of his sfatement, and even the intonation of his voice.” 1d., 161 A.2d
at 149. His findings, therefore, are worthy of acceptance by‘this Commission.”

Complainants argue that improper weight and acceptance was given to the testimony of
Cia,i‘g Clauser, and that the testimony of Complainants’ witnesses was given no serious attention
by Judge Weismandel. The theory espoused by Complainants in this case is thut the water main
lﬂ:;kfcd, which lead to the crosion of the subsurface surréunding the water main, causing il to
break. However, the only witness in the ehtire proc-eedingto'presed{ any expert meiallurgical
teslimc)nyk on the integrity of‘ the water main at the site of the break was Craig Clauser.'’ He is‘
the only expert to have undertaken a failure analysis oﬁ the pipe itself. Not only did his testing
yield the coﬂciusion that the pipe broke in one single overload failure, but it also determined
conclusively that there was no lcakage from the p1pe This opinion went uncontradicted. " No
mhu' expert performed any sort of failure analysis or metalturgicat eva{uanon on the pipe itself.
Considering that the issue of whether the pipe leaked was the crux of Complainants’ theory‘

Judge Weismandel was correct in accepting the undisputed expert metallurgical opinion that in

% A full analysis of the testimony of the witnesses and the significance of that testimony on the issues
mvolved 1 these proceedings ts set forth in ‘detatl in PAWC’s Main Brief at pages 5-10, which are
incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth at length.

' (lauser holds a Masters of Science in metallurgical engineering and material science from Lehigh
University, and 1s a registered professional engineer in Pennsylvamia and New Jersey. {Clauser Ex. 1at 2)
" None of the Complainants objected to the qualifications of Clauser as an expert in metatlurgical
engineering, Moreover, all of the Complamants certainly had sufficient advance notice that PAWC had
retained the services of an expert in metallurgical engincering, yet none elected to retain an expert with
simlar cualifications for their own cases, ,

14
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fact the pipe did not leak and that it broke in one single event."?
The guidelines governing how an ALJ is to decide a Complaint, namely, by issuing
findings based upon substantial evidence, and by being the sol¢ determiner of credibility, do not
further require that a judge summarize the testimony of every witness and explain k‘why such

testimony is accepted or rejected, Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Commw. PA Public Utility

Commission, 155 Pa Commw. 537, 625 A.2d 741 ( 1993); Allegheny Center Assoctates v.

Commw. PA Public Utility Commission, supra. Instead, it is incumbent upon an ALJ only to
issuc a decision 1 which the findings of fact are supported by substantial evidence. This Judge
Weismandel clearly did in the present proceedings. His determinations should be accepted in

theit entirety.

C. All Other Aspects Of PAWC's Service Were In Compliance With §1501..’

In addition to the theory that the water main break, in and of itself, was a violation of
§1501 of the Code, Complainants, in their Excepuons raise other aspects of PAWC's service
which they contend was a vxolatlon of §1501. Howevcr, these arguments are equally as

meritless.

2 In its Exceptions, the OCA cites controlling case law for the proper weight to be given to expert
testimony, where consideration should be given to "the length and vanety of the witness' relative
experience, the amount of detail offered and the degree of the testimony's probative force” as well as “the
degree of care taken in the expert's observations of the area in question, ingluding the length of time taken
to make inspections and study the issues mnvolved in his or her conclusions.” (OCA Exceptions at 16-17)
Judge Weismandel's acceptance of the testimony of Craig Clauser fits directly within these guidelines.
He was the only metallurgical expert who testified, and was the only expert who personally corducted a
tatlure analysi1s on the area of the pipe that had broken. His conclusions that the pipe did not leak, and
broke in one sudden event, are not only uncontradicted but are sound and credible.

1 Iy 1t Exceptions, the OCA repeatedly referred to a report prepared by American Geotech - once on
page 5, twice on page 10, once on page 11 and again on pages 13 and 14. The OCA's Exceptions
repeatedly refer to and even cite portions of this American Geotech report. However, this report was not
aceepted into evidence, although Complainants’ witnesses did testify as to thewr review of that report. For
the OCA to repeatedly refer 10 this report as if 1t were part of the record 15 highly improper and these
repeated references to that report should be immediately disregarded.
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Specifically, Cqmplainants allege tﬁat PAWC failed to respond timely and competently
to low tank alarms. The OCA highlights low tank alarms that PAWC received oné or two weeks
before this incident occurred, and tries to connect these low tank alarms to the main break in
questibn. (OCA Exceptions‘ at 17) Similarly, Complainants Neil Rahn and David Singerling
refer in theikr Exceptions to uncited tcstimbny by John Rothwell of PAWC that he “had
indications of a water leak problem much earlier then [sic] the reporting of the problem by
customers.” (Rahn and Singerling Exceptions at 2) The testimony of record does not support
this statemment. There is absolutely no connection that can bé made between these ylaw level tank
élaﬁns begi‘nning ten days prior to this main break, and the occurrence of this main break. While
Rothwell did testify about the sounding of low tank alarms in the days prior to the date of ihe
water main break, there was never any connection made between those alarms and the fupture of
this main break. On the contrary, Rothwell testified that the break was of such a magnitude that
each of the two 500,000 gallon water supply tanks émptied in about 20 minutes. (N.T. 731} Low
tank alarms occurring as early as ten days before this mam break cannot be related to this mamn
break Complainants’ arguments in thié regard are without a factual foundation and onuld be
disregarded. | |

Along those same lines, Complainant Wilson School District asserts a lack of adequate
service on the part of PAWC becausc Rothwell was alerted to the exi’stencc of this problem by a
customer call center and not through its standard operating procedures. (Exceptions at 9) First,
this is incorrect — Rothwell clearly testified that he received an alarm call on his cell phoné from
the coﬁ:putcrizcd alarm system that PAWC employed. as well as being alerted through the call
center. (N.T. 630) However, it must be asked what difference it made as to how he was alerted?

The fact is that Rothwell was alerted to the problem and immediately initiated cfforts to identify
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its source which, due 1o the fact that there were no complaints of flooding and no surface water
appearing that would have pinpointed the source of the break, weré completely reasonable under
those unusual circumstances. |

‘Despite significant evidence to the contrary, Complainants also argue that PAWC acted
deficiently in failing to perform adequate leak detection procedures and in failing to employ its
leak detection teams. (OCA Exceptions at 18; Township of Spring Exceptions at 2; Wilson -
School District Exceptions at 10) Reference is made to PAWC’s Main Bricf filed in these
proceedings, at pages 18 ~ 20, which are incorporated herein byk referehce, for a complete
recitation of the evidence that cstablishes the reasonableness of its leak detection program undér
these circumstances. The substantial evidence in this case does conﬁrm that PAWC acted
reasonably, not just with its entire leak detection program employed all along, but with its level

“of response to this problem.

What also bears repeating, however, is the éxpcrt metallurgical testimony of Craig
Clauser that there was no leak evident in the water main at the site of its breakage, such that any
additional leak detection efforts would have failed to prc:xérﬁ the occurrence of this water main
break anyway.

TheOCA also argues that PAWC acted deficiently in failing to report the mamn break and
associated dam;a‘gé to the Commission and to the DEP. (OCA Exceptions at 18) The OCA is
referring to 52 Pa.Code §65.2 as requiring PAWC to report this water main break to the
Commission as a "reportable accident”. This term is defined for purposes éf these proceedings
as "[a]‘nk occurrence of an unusual nature, ... which apparently will result ix} a pfaionged and
serious interruption of normal service of more than three days.” OCA:fashians the argument thai

this water main break was such a reportable accident, and that it should have been reported to the

17




Comumission, and that the failure of PAWC to so report this incident is a violation of §1501.
This argument is flawed for three reasons. |

First, what happened in this situation was a water main break. This, in and of itself, is not
an unusual occurrence.’®  Water main breaks happen. For a vaﬁety of reasons, such an event
does from time to lime occur, and there is nothing “unusual” about its occurrence to have it
constitute an occurrence of an unusual nature. Moreover, it is the water main break in this case
that is the event that must be of an unusual nature to raise the potential reporting requirement, not
any of its immediate or more cventual consequences.

Second, this entire situation does not rise to the level of a reportable accideni. As
discussed above, this occurrence did not gesult in an intermption of normal semée that was
prolonged, or serious, or that lasted more than three days.  Complainant Wilson School District
takes liberties with the evidence on the chronology of the water shut off and subsequent
restara(xon, ultimately concluding that a total of “approximately four days of no water service”
was experienced. (Exceptions at 8-9) This is a mischaracterization of the evidence. It bears
repeating that the residents all acknowledged that their water service was restored within six to
eight hours, after awakening on Sunday, February 6. The schodl district was closed on Monday,
‘and was provided bottled water for Tuesday of that next week, with full service béing restored by
Wednesday. PAWC refers to and incorporates herein by reference pages 13-14 of its Reply
~ Brief fbr a recitation of the evidence estabﬁshiﬁg the adequacy, promptness and reasonableness

- of the response to this leak that transpired. Again, as stated above, the evidence does not

" Complainant Wilson School District describes this incident as “a catastrophic event”, “a major failure”
and “a major rupture”. (Exceptions at 8) Now matter how it 1s desenbed, it sl does not nise to the level
of a reportable accident for purposes of this reporting requirement. :
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establish a prolonged and serious interfuptioh of service for more than three days, but instead
establishes an all-day encompyassing and timely response to this situation.

Third, even assuming, for purposes of argument only, that this incident rose to the level
of a "reportable accident”, whether PAWC failed in its obligation to the Commission to report
this incident has nothing whatsoever to do with whether it furnished and maintainedkreasonable
and adequate service and facilities to its customers in connection with this incident. There is no
cause and effect between the one and the other ~ falling short in an administrative requirement of
ﬁ!ing’a report with the Commission docs not impact in any way the serﬁce being rendered by
PAWC 1o its custoniers. |

The OCA also challenges PAWC’s claimed failure to produc’e certain pieces of evidence.
The OCA refers in part to certain SCADA data, electronic records of tartk levels and pressures.

The OCA, at page 18 of its Exceptions, implies that an adverse inference should have been

~drawn against PAWC because it only provided SCADA documents from June, 2005 through
22006 What the QCA fails to mention, however, is that SCADA records are only kept for one

ycar (NT 663, 664), and that, in June, 2006, it provided one year's worth of those SCADA

records. (OCA Exceptions ‘at 18, footnote 17) PAWC therefore, reasonably and in good faith,
provided all such SCADA records that it routinely maintained.

The OCA also takes exception to PAWC's actions in disposing of additional segments of

waler main piping that were removed in the excavation and repair of the water main after this

break. (OCA Exceptions at 18) One must question the sigm‘ﬁ-cancé of the remaining portions of
piping - the portions of the water main directly involved in the break were retained afier

excavation, and it was those portions of the pipe that were subject to a failure aualysis by Craig

~Clauser, the only metallurgical expert to testify in this claim. If the water main break occurred in

19



‘ ¢ @
one specific area. what possible relevance would other ﬁortions of piping have that were not
associmed ai all with the arca of the water main break? The answer is uone. L
The OCA cites case law to support the proposition that a negative inference can be drawﬁ
"where relevz;nt documents are not produced”. {OCA Exceptions at 19) The key to this issue is
the World "relevant”. None of the documents or items identified by OCA m this argun:iem are
r'c:’(ewﬁit to the issue of what caused this water main break to occur. This argument ‘should be

disregarded.

IV. CONCLUSION

For all of the foregoing reasons, therefore, Respondent Pennsylvania American Water
Comipany respectfully requests that the Exceptions filed by all of the Complainants in these
proceedings be dismissed, and that the Initial Decision of The Honorable Wayne L. Weismandel

be adopted by the Commission.

BINGAMAN, HESS, COBLENTZ & BELL, P.C.

w8

Harry U KMcunigal, Esquire
Attorney~fdt Respondent,
Pennsylvania American Water Company
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, Harry D. McMunigal. Esquire, hereby certify that three true and correct copies of the
foregoing Reply of Respondent Pennsylvania American Water Company to Exceptions of
Complainants Office of Consumer Advocate, Township of Spring, Wilson School District, Neil
R. Rahn, David Singerling, Robert Creveling, Thomas Schmidt, Roberto Soto and Asna
Stubenrauch-Soto were mailed by United States first class mail, postage prepaid and one copy sent

via email upon the following party(ies):

Joan E. London, Esquire
Kozloff Stoudt

2640 Westview Drive

P.O Box 6286
Wyomissing, PA 19610
Jlondon@kozloffstoudt.com

- Neil Rahn
Stonegate Community
 Wagner Farms Homeowners Association
3119 8. Wagner Circle

Sinking Spring, PA 19608
‘nedrr@geomeast.net

~ David Singerling

Stonegate Comriunity

Wagper Farms Homeowners Assomauon
3128 S. Wagner Circle

Sinking Spring, PA 19608
davtdsmgerling@natzem.net

DATE: /{/3Jo6

Nancy E Longo, Esquire

Mark M. Bridge, Esquire, P.C.

101 East Lancaster Avenue, Suite 304
Wayne, PA 19087

nlongo.bridgelaw@verizon.net

Kenneth Zielonis, Esquire

Law Offices of Kenneth Zielonis, Esquire
1786 Autumnwood Drive
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055
kzielonis@aol.com

Dianne E. Dusman,

Sentor Assistant Consumer Advocate
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Office of the Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
ddusman@paoca.org

Harr cMumgal Esqu;re |
Attortfe ,

Pennsylvania American Water Company
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DATE: November 14, 2006

SUBJECT:  C-20054919

C-20054746 | o
C-20055371 | D @ c KE? E ,
TO: Cheryl W. Dawis, Dircctor ‘ ~ : ¥ NOV 15 2006

Office of Special Assistants

FROM: James J. McWulty
Secretary

i DOCUMENT
FOLDER
Neil R. Rahn, David Singerling et al v. Pennsylvania-American Water Company

Township of Spring v. Pennsylvania-American Water Company
Wilson School District v. Pennsylvania-Amencan Water Company

Copies of the Initial Decision have been served upon all parties of interest. |
Exceptions have been filed by:
~ COMPLAINANT |
- SOTO & ANNA K STUBENRAUH-SOTO
NEIL RAHN & DAVID SINGERLING
OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
TOWSHIP OF SPRING

Reply Exceptions have been received from:

RESPONDENT

cc: Susan Hoffner




